


This 27 storey offtce tower of the Ocean Building, completed in
1974, Is a new landmark on the Singapore skyline. The left-hand
inset picture shows the main office of the headquarters of the
Company's south-east Asian operations, which is housed in the
top floor of this building. Our Singapore branch was one of the
original partners in the financing of this development. The
right-hand inset picture shows our City Office in London from

which genera/insurance business is written on a worldwide basis. P00004394
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Abridged Group Profit and LossAccount
year ended 31 December 1976

1976 1975

Amounts credited in respect of insurance operations : £m £m

Ordinary life assurance 9.9 8.5
Industrial life assurance 3.7 3.5
General insurance 6.3 3.3

19-9 15.3

Other net credits 4"5 2.7

Profit available for distribution 24.4 180

Dividends paid and payable 16.6 14.8

Retained profits for year 7.8 3.2

Abridged Group Balance Sheet
31 December 1976

1976 1975
£m £m

Capital and reserves 114-3 103.6

Ordinary life assurance funds 2,851-6 2,495.4

Industrial life assurance funds 962.0 926.4

General insurance funds 251.1 189.9

4,179.0 3,715-3

Investments 4,117.7 3,614.9

Net current assets 27.1 68.6

4,144-8 3,683.5

Goodwill arising on consolidation 34.2 31-8

4,179-0 3,715.3
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Chairman's Statement

In the year under review group profits available for issue and in part by issuing our shares in consideration
distribution, at £24.4m showed an increase of 36 for shares in a reinsurance company, two investment
per cent, and your Directors have indicated their trusts, and a property company. In 1976 the growth
intention that shareholders should receive a gross in the sterling value of premiums relating to overseas
dividend for the year of 9.16p per share, an increase general business accelerated markedly, and this
of 10 per cent over the total distribution for 1975. brought our ratio of surplus assets to premiums (the
These results reflect increased profits both in the life short term general business's "solvency margin")
branches and on the general insurance business, below a level we consider prudent as a base for
They would have been better still but for a future growth. We have, therefore, deemed it wise to
disappointing general insurance underwriting improve our position in this respect and this has been
out-turn which was influenced particularly by the accomplished by the successful outcome of the bid
heavy gales of January 1976 and the summer we made in April 1977 for the Standard Trust,
drought in the United Kingdom. Also in Belgium the which adds some £30m to the assets available for
authorities were unwilling to allow the motor our solvency margin. At the end of 1976 these had
premium increase necessary to restore the market amounted to £100.8m.
in that country to a sound basis.

Inflation remains the principal problem that we face
Over recent years a gradual but important change in developing our business, both domestically and
has been brought about in the structure of our internationally. It gives rise to serious difficulty in
business. We have for many years now held the containing expenses within tolerable bounds in
leading position in the United Kingdom market for relation to premium income, and tends to undermine
the smaller individual life assurance policies. Beyond the prospects of satisfactory general insurance
this the Company's activities extended to general underwriting results, whilst international differences
insurance based largely on domestic classes often in inflation rates lead to a disturbing lack of stability
sold in association with our individual life business, in international currency values. In the United
and overseas branch operations covering both life Kingdom 1976 opened with hopes high that good
and general business in leading Commonwealth progress would be made in reducing our inflation rate
countries. By 1976, however, the life premium closer to that of other leading industrial countries. As
income of the Company, together with its subsidiary, confidence in the effectiveness of official economic
Prudential Pensions Ltd, was derived approximately policies in securing this result waned, sterling
equally from UK individual assurance business in the weakened, and the prospect of lower rates of inflation
Industrial Branch, UK individual assurances in the receded further. The year ended with the Government
Ordinary Branch, UK group pension business, and seeking substantial financial support from the
overseas life business. The Prudential Group of International Monetary Fund, and obtaining it subject
companies as it has now developed has a much to a number of conditions principally concerned with
greater spread of activities across virtually the whole the rate of expansion of the domestic money supply
range of business in the insurance market, both at and the level of Public Sector borrowing. Although
home and internationally. In addition to its traditional the Government's monetary and fiscal policies now
areas of strength, the life business of the Prudential seem more likely to achieve some moderation in the
Group now includes important contributions from rate of inflation, and to prevent the Public Sector
its group pension business, from the top end of the from pre-empting an ever growing part of domestic
market for individuals (sold through insurance resources, success greatly depends upon the nation's
brokers), and from reinsurance business, as well as a willingness to show a continuing sense of self-
small but growing amount of life business sold in restraint in the field of incomes.
Europe.

Our general insurance business now has a premium Financing Industry
income 8 times that of a decade ago. of which some The failure of the British economy to match the pace
two-thirds originates overseas and includes an of progress achieved in most other industrialised
important element of reinsurance business. Our countries has given rise to an unfortunate tendency
capacity to respond flexibly within the Group to for the various elements in the economy to attribute
changing conditions in domestic and international this failure to each other's deficiencies. The operations
insurance business is now immeasurably greater, of the City in general, and its role in providing finance
and our degree of dependence upon the United for industry and commerce in particular, have been
Kingdom industrial life market is now much less. the subject of much ill-informed criticism. It has been
We have no doubt that the consolidation of this suggested that the financial system has failed to
process of change will prove beneficial to the long make funds available which would have enabled our
term interests of our shareholders, our policyholders, industry to invest on a scale more comparable with
and our staff, that achieved in some other leading industrial

countries. The evidence, however, is overwhelming
This process of growth and adaptation has that the low levels of investment reflect industry's
necessitated a significant increase in the Company's unwillingness to invest more, caused by a low level of
capital resources, accomplished in part by a rights confidence in its being able to utilise additional plant
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Chairman's Statement continued

fully and profitably. There is no evidence that when pension funds of those same employees. In the
well run and profitable companies wish to raise course of 1976 the Committee of Inquiry on Industrial
money in order to finance the expansion and Democracy, headed by Lord Bullock, reported, and
modernisation of plant they have been unable to do the majority of its members advocated a radical
so. Indeed, the British financial system, so often reshaping of company board structures, such as
referred to as the "City", offers one of the most would give trade unions equal representation with
sophisticated, innovative and flexible ranges of shareholders.
institutions geared to meeting the requirements of
industry and commerce to be found anywhere in the Any Government action arising out of the Bullock
world. We are confident that the Committee of Committee Report will impinge on the Prudential in
Inquiry set up under the chairmanship of Sir Harold two ways--on our own organisation and on our role
Wilson, to examine the working of the financial as investors. My predecessor's statement in our
system, especially as it relates to the provision of Annual Report for 1973 referred to a new phase of
finance for industry, will confirm that the City employee participation arrangements on which we
generally meets the demands upon it in an efficient were then embarking. We have made steady progress
and effective manner and adapts itself rapidly to new since then but there is still plenty of scope for further
market requirements, although it may well be that the development, and our experience suggests that any
Committee will indicate some areas capable of attempt to force the pace would not have been
improvement, conducive to faster progress. More generally, our

wide and long experience as investors in British
In order to help remedy the supposed deficiency of industry leads me to express our deep concern at the
finance for investment in industry, the National repercussions of the adoption of proposals similar to
Executive and then the Party Conference of the those advocated by the Bullock Committee's majority
Labour Party, against the wishes of the present report. The Government's oft-stated aim is to
Government, have proposed the nationalisation of encourage new investment in productive capacity
the leading clearing banks and insurance companies, with a particular emphasis on increasing our
including the Prudential. That such proposals could capacity to export. This calls for sufficient confidence
be seriously advocated as a solution to a problem to commit capital to projects which will take time to
which objective enquiry would show not to exist, is come to fruition, and legislation which impaired the
indicative of the sort of activity which tends to emergence of such confidence would inevitably run
undermine commercial confidence in Britain and counter to the Government's objective. Anything
keep investment low. All too many supposed cures remotely resembling the Bullock majority proposals
for the country's ills are at best irrelevant to our real could not fail to generate disturbance and
problems, whilst the ready support these proposals confrontation in the absence of general acceptance
receive in some quarters further erodes the confidence by all those involved in industry, which patently does
to invest. Valuable time and effort is taken up in not exist at present, and would be bound to have an
demonstrating that the problem is not as claimed by adverse effect on confidence.
those putting forward such proposals. There is much
evidence that nationalisation of the leading
insurance companies would be most unwelcome to We are firmly convinced that any Government action
the public and against the wishes of the bulk of their at this stage should be confined to facilitating an
staffs. Great damage would be done to the industry's evolutionary approach to greater employee participa-
ability to earn foreign currency from its overseas tion without the loss of confidence and the mistrust
operations. In many states of the USA, for example, associated with efforts to impose radical and rapid
nationalised foreign insurance companies are changes of an untried kind.
forbidden to transact business. For all these reasons I
sincerely hope that nothing will come of this Occupational Pensions

proposal, but we must be prepared for the recurrence The new State pension scheme, under which earnings
of similarly motivated threats to the independence of related benefits will begin to accrue in addition to the
the industry. The insurance industry in general, and in existing flat rate pensions, is due to come into
particular companies such as ours. must work to operation in April next year. Such indications as we
increase the public's awareness of the role we play have suggest that the majority of the larger companies
in investing their savings on commercial terms with are contemplating contracting-out of the earnings
security and expertise, according to the varying related component, but consideration of the
pattern of demand for funds, alternative courses available involves complex issues.

Moreover, if an employer's provisional decision is to
The Bullock Committee Report contract-out, various essential steps have to be taken,
The desirability is widely appreciated of achieving an including consultation with Trade Unions and the
improved sense of the essential long term community preparation of formal notices as well as the necessary
of interest between the employees of companies, amendments to scheme documents. All these
whether they work on the shop floor or in the procedures are inevitably time consuming. So,
executive offices, and their shareholders--who are notwithstanding the economic uncertainties which
increasingly institutions managing the savings and are currently faced by employers, it is vital that
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Chairman's Statement continued

decisions should be reached in the very near future Auditor. He subsequently served as a director for
if all the work is to be completed, and contracting-out twenty-six years, six of which were as Deputy
certificates obtained from the Occupational Pensions Chairman and five as Chairman. Sir John has
Board, before April 1978. throughout taken an extremely keen interest in all

things Prudential and we all wish him continued

Improvements in occupational pension schemes, good health.
other than those necessary to meet minimum levels
for contracting-out, have continued to be inhibited Mr Leslie Brown retires this year by rotation and is
by the pay-limits. It is to be hoped that economic not seeking re-election. Mr Brown joined the
conditions will soon permit more freedom in this Company in 1919 and attained the position of Chief
respect. Notwithstanding all the uncertainties and Investment Manager before being appointed to the
constraints of recent years our group pensions Board. He has served as a director for twelve years
business has continued to develop strongly, including four years as a Deputy Chairman and was

also the first Chairman of Prudential Unit Trust

Last June a White Paper was published on the role Managers Ltd and of Prudential Pensions Ltd.
of members in running occupational pension schemes Mr Brown's long experience of our business and his
and on the information which members should have wise counsel have been of the greatest value and we
about their schemes. We are in sympathy with some wish him well in his retirement.
of the objectives of the White Paper and believe that
the discussion which it has promoted will lead to a Members of the Management who retired were
greater understanding by members of the Mr J E G Inglish, Assistant General Manager,
responsibilities involved in administering schemes Mr S A Ryder, Agency Manager, and MrAW McOwan,
and handling their investments. The proposal to Senior Fire and Accident Manager. Each has made a
achieve member participation in scheme management significant contribution to the development of the
through legislation rather than through a code of good Company's business. Promotions to the Management
practice is more controversial and the proposal to during the year were Mr N H Rogers and
give trade unions the right to appoint 50 per cent of Mr W L Walker, and Mr J A Freeman has been
the members of all bodies concerned with the general appointed to the Management since the year end.
management of schemes, including the trustees, is
objectionable. It seems to us that any provisions In September 1976 Mr A P Bodiley, President for
which might be implemented should be such as to Canada, retired after nearly eight years" service in this
allow companies and scheme members considerable important position. Under his leadership our Branch
freedom to devise arrangements best suited to their in Canada made significant progress and we are glad
own particular schemes and needs, that his long and varied experience will remain

available to the Company as a member of the Branch
Accounts Investment Committee. Mr I D Mair has succeeded

As envisaged in last year's statement the accounts of him as President for Canada.
the Mercantile Et General Reinsurance Company
Limited have been consolidated on a current year Mr H D McNairn, formerly General Manager for
basis, and all comparative figures have been Canada, and Mr J E Morgan, a Deputy General
appropriately adjusted. Manager of the Royal Bank of Canada, retired during

the year from our Canadian Branch Investment
Committee. Their wise counsel will be greatly missed.

It seems unlikely that inflation accounting will have a However, we are pleased to announce the
significant effect on insurance companies and until a
Statement of Standard Accounting Practice has been appointment to the Committee of Mr J N Cole, a
issued and its application to these companies former Vice Chairman of Wood Gundy Ltd.
considered it has been decided not to present
inflation adjusted accounts. In Australia the Branch Investment Committee has

been fortunate in obtaining the services of
Mr R M Whyte, formerly of Schroder International.

Appointments and Retirements

The death occurred in October last of Staff
Lord Strathalmond who joined our Board in January
1973 after a distinguished career in the oil industry. I should like to thank all our staff at home and
His contributions to our Board discussions were overseas for their hard work during another difficult
always helpful and incisive and we greatly miss his year. At a time when standards are falling in many

fields, their reputation for service and integrity remains
friendly presence, outstandingly high and all members can feel justly

Sir John Mellor's appointment as President of the proud.
Company comes to an end at the Annual General R H Owen
Meeting in June this year. His association with the Cha/rman
Company dates back to 1941 when he was
appointed to the now obsolete post of Shareholders' 19 May 1977.
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ProgressReport

[Comparison of 1976 figures in respect of overseas business with those for 1975 is affected by the fall in
the value of sterling during 1976; see note (e) on page 30 for details of the treatment of exchange rates]

Ordinary Life Assurance

The following is a summary of the world wide business of the Company and Group.
Company Group

1976 1975 1976 1975
£000 £000 £000 £000

New business for the year :

Annual premium income 71,557 53,470 92,393 69,408
Single premiums and considerations 28,148 26,953 66,802 38,847

Business in force at end of year :

Annual premium income 321,567 267,019 394,782 320,317
Sums assured, including bonus 18,397,916 14,652,003 25,209,285 19,671,774
Annuities per annum, including bonus and amounts to be
purchased by future recurrent single premiums 535,022 450,005 568,710 478,901

United Kingdom
The Company's new annual premium income of £24.1 m from individual assurances and annuities represented
an increase of 14 per cent over the record results for 1975.
Considerations for immediate annuities and single premiums totalled £11 -Sm compared with £9'3m in 1975.
The Prudential Personal Retirement Plan for the self-employed, and those not covered by recognised pension
schemes, attracted new annual premium income of £4.4m, a 28 per cent increase over 1975.
The Company's total revenue premium income from individual assurances and annuities was £145.8m as
compared with £115.4m in 1975.
There has been further substantial progress in group pensions business. New annual premium income,
including unit-linked pensions business written by our subsidiary Prudential Pensions Ltd., increased
by 25 per cent to over £26m. Total revenue premium income has now reached over £125m per
annum, an increase of 32 per cent over 1975, thus continuing the rapid growth rate of recent years and
reflecting the confidence placed in our administration and investment services by employers throughout the
country. The revenue premium income for group pensions business is now of the same order as that for the
Company's individual Ordinary Branch business in the United Kingdom.

Overseas

The economic and fiscal problems which exist in many of the countries in which the Company operates have
tended to have an adverse effect on the sales of new individual assurance and annuity contracts. In terms of
local currencies, new annual premiums for individual assurances and annuities increased slightly, single
premiums and annuity considerations for individual business increased by over 24 per cent, and new premium
income for group life and pensions business increased by 10 per cent.
In terms of sterling the Company's total overseas revenue premium income in 1976 was £133-6m compared
with £105.5m in 1975.

P00004403
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Progress Report continued

Subsidiary companies
There was substantial expansion in the life business of the Mercantile _t General. New premium income in the
United Kingdom and Overseas increased by 67 per cent to £13.1m and revenue premium income increased
by 30 per cent to £43m.

Vanbrugh Life Assurance Limited, operating in the unit-linked market, recorded an extremely satisfactory year
with new income of £35.3m single premiums and £5'3m annual premiums. This Company is now well
established in the insurance broker market.

New annual and single premiums written by our Belgian subsidiary, L'Escaut, were substantially higher than in
1975 and the net life revenue premium income was £2.2m.

Transfer to Profit and Loss Account

The transfer to the Group Profit and Loss Account in respect of ordinary life assurance and reassurance was
£9'9m compared with £8.5m in 1975.

Industrial Life Assurance (all United Kingdom) Company
1976 1975
£000 £000

New business annual premium income 30,000 25,533

Business in force at end of year:

Annual premium income 144,071 129,756
Sums assured, including bonus 2,906,766 2,667,974
An increase of 17 per cent in new premium income was achieved and there was an encouraging increase of 5
per cent in the number of new policies issued, thus reversing the trend of recent years.
The transfer to the Group Profit and Loss Account in respect of industrial life assurance was £3.7m compared
with £3-5m in 1975.

Bonus Declaration
The rates of bonus declared on the Company's policies are set out in the report of the Chief Actuary on pages 36-42.
For Ordinary Branch assurances in the United Kingdom the rate of reversionary bonus has been increased by 40p per
£100 sum assured ; increases have also been made in the rates of terminal bonus according to the year of issue and
the scale has been extended to include policies issued in 1975. The large increase in reversionary bonus, which
follows an increase of 30p per £100 sum assured last year, and the improvement in terminal bonuses, reflect the
continued improvement in the return on our investments, as do the further substantial increases in the rates of bonus
for United Kingdom group pensions and personal retirement plan policies.
In the Industrial Branch too there was an improvement in the return on our investments and the rate of
reversionary bonus was maintained despite the effect on expenses of inflation over the last few years ;
the rates of terminal bonus were increased and the scale has been extended to include policies issued in
1973, 1974 and 1975.
Continued improvement in the investment return has enabled us to increase bonuses in several overseas
countries.

General Insurance

Company Results
The combined long term and short term premium income amounted to £180m, an increase of £49m over 1975.
There was an underwriting loss of £4m compared with a loss of £2m in 1975. Gross investment income attributable
to the short term account was £12.9m compared with £9.7m, The net surplus for the year transferred to Profit and
Loss Account was £5.5m compared with £4.1 m. A detailed statement of the Company's short term business
appears on pages 44 and 45.
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ProgressReport continued

United Kingdom

Our fire and accident underwriting resulted in an overall loss of £2.9m compared with a profit of £2.6m for 1975.
The property account was particularly unfavourable. The loss was centred in the domestic sector where apart from
the continuing adverse effect of a relatively high level of inflation, the unusual weather resulted in heavy claims.
The windstorms of January last year and the unprecedented number of subsidence claims following one of the
driest summers on record cost the Company nearly £4m. Despite the continuing high level of material fire wastage,
our commercial property and pecuniary loss accounts were again profitable.

The motor account produced an underwriting profit, but the number of claims notified towards the end of last year
showed an increasing trend, no doubt as the result of bad weather conditions ; this trend combined with the ever
escalating costs of repairs and replacements demonstrates the need to keep our premium rates under regular
review. The liability account made awelcome return to profitability.

Overseas

There was a continued improvement in our fire and accident experience overseas, leaving the underwriting account
with a very small deficit of £0.1 m compared with £4"4m for 1975.
Improved underwriting results in Canada, which accounts for about half of our general business overseas,were
particularly welcome. We are sorry to record that in North West Territories, where for many years we have been the
main insurer of workmen's compensation, that class of business has now been taken over by the government.
The results in Australia also improved, in spite of afurther strengthening of employers liability reserves. In New
Zealand experience was poor. In South Africa unsettled conditions and keen market competition delayed
the hoped-for improvement.

Direct and reinsurance business on overseas risks transacted in London suffered from some uneconomic rate-
cutting and adverse experience in contractors' all risks insurances written in previous years, to which the market is
slow to adjust.

Results from branches and agencies elsewhere were in most cases satisfactory though competition in the EEC
countries is particularly intense. Following legislation in conformity with EEC Directives, we were able to extend
our operations to the Republic of Ireland. In the course of the year we also commenced business in Saudi Arabia and
the United Arab Emirates.

Marine Et Aviation

The fear expressed last year that there was little prospect of any early recovery in these classes proved true. The
account for the underwriting year 1974 closed with a deficit (before taking account of interest income) and the
outlook for the open years 1975 and 1976 is not promising. Transfers have been made from profit and loss account
to maintain these funds at appropriate levels.

i

Subsidiary Companies '1The general reinsurance premiums of the Mercantile 8 General written in 1976 were £114.4m. an increase of
£29-6m over 1975. The underwriting loss decreased from £5.5m to £4.4m due to an improvement in the fire
and miscellaneous account.

The premium income of L'Escaut in 1976 was £27-3m an increase of £9.6m over 1975. With government
restrictions still delaying the necessary increases in motor rates, an underwriting loss of £1 8m was incurred.

Group Results

The total premium income of the group increased by £88m to £322m ; this includes £18'2m in respect of long term
business. The solvency margin for the Group at 31 December 1976 was 33 per cent. The gross underwriting
loss was £10.2m compared with a loss of £8-3m in 1975. Gross investment income was £21-5m compared
with £1 5.7m. After tax, the general insurance surplus for the group transferred to Profit and Loss Account
was £6-3m compared with £3"3m.
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Progress Report continued

Investments

Substantial movements occurred during the year in the prices of United Kingdom equity and fixed interest
securities influenced by crises of confidence at home and overseas concerning sterling and the management of
the economy ; however, prices ended the year little changed from twelve months earlier. Property values too
were broadly unchanged with demand for prime properties remaining strong despite rental levels having failed
in the short term to keep pace with inflation.

The investment of new money by our insurance subsidiaries forms an increasing part of the overall commitment by
the Prudential to the different sectors of the financial markets, and the table below reflects this change of emphasis.
The table also distinguishes between the life and general funds in view of their different investment
requirements.

Net Investment in 1976
Company Group

Life General Life General

Funds arising in the United Kingdom
£m £m £m £m

British Government Securities 95 17 134 15

Other fixed interest (including mortgages on property) 5 12 (1O) 15
Ordinary Shares 9 2 28 3
Property 51 -- 72 2

160 31 224 35

Funds arising overseas
Fixed Interest (including mortgages on property) 57 18 62 37
Ordinary Shares 15 2 19 6
Property 12 -- 12 --

84 20 93 43

A major proportion of the year's new funds arising in the United Kingdom were applied to the purchase of
gilt-edged securities which the Government were offering at particularly attractive yields. We continued to
play our part in providing underwriting support for the new equity issues and a significant element of the new
investment by the Company in ordinary shares was through taking up our share of rights issues. The funds
assigned to property largely represented commitments on major office and shop developments begun in earlier
years.
The investment of funds arising overseas was sharply up on the previous year when expressed in sterling and this
was only partly accounted for by the weakness of sterling. The net purchases in local currency were increased by
22 per cent, a third of which can be attributed to a reduction in cash balances. Fixed interest securities and
mortgages again predominated and at 72 per cent the proportion was similar to the previous year.

Rescue Consortium

The Company is participating in a consortium which has agreed to assume responsibility for the policies issued
by London Indemnity and General Insurance Co. Ltd. which was placed in provisional liquidation in October 1974.
A scheme of arrangement was approved by the Court in October 1976 and we have undertaken to act as
agents for the consortium in administering the business on afee basis.

Trusteeships

The amount of debenture and loan stocks for which the Company acts as Trustee exceeded £1,580m (£1,605m)
at the end of the year.
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Supplementary Information relating to the Group

Geographical distribution of the business
of the Group based on premium income
Industrial life business is transacted only in the
United Kingdom. Other business was located
asfollows :

Ordinary General
life insurance

assurance
% %

United Kingdom 66.0 33-8
EECcountries (other than UK) 0"8 16"7
Australia and New Zealand 10.2 7.5
Canada 11.4 21-5
South Africa 7.8 3.0
United States of America 0-5 2"9
Other territories 3.3 14.6

100.0 100.0

Analysis of Shareholdings in the Company
31 December 1976

1976 1975
% %

Banks (mainly nominee holdings) 36.7 33.1
Insurance companies 11.3 11-4
Pension funds 12.3 12.3
Investment trusts 2.1 20
Other corporations 12.1 14-1
Individuals 25.5 27.1

100.0 100.0
i
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Notice of Meeting

and

Directors' Report and Accounts
for the year ended
31 December 1976

L

The Pruden tiars Australian Branch Head Office is set amidst the
colourful activity of the Martin Place amphitheatre in Sydney,
where daily entertainment isprovided join fly by the City Council
and various companies. The Australian branch has a large fife,
general insurance, and company pension business and has been
operating for over 50 years. At the top of the page is a photograph
of the progress on the construction of the West Gate Bridge,
Melbourne, which will/ink the east and west of the City and divert
heavy traffic from the centre. O ur Austrafian branch has participated
in the loans, guaranteed by the State of Victoria, by which this L
major project is being financed.

.!i"
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The Prudential Assurance Company Limited tIncorporated in England Regd. No. 15454

Notice is Hereby Given
that the Annual General Meeting of this Companywill be held at
the RegisteredOffice of the Company, No. 142 Holborn BarsLondon EC1N 2NH
on Thursday 23 June 1977 at 12.15 p.m. for the following purposes:

To receivethe Directors' Report and Statementof Accountsfor the
year ended 31 December 1976

To re-elect Directors t

To appoint Auditors

To transact any other business proper to betransacted atthe said Meeting

In connection with the re-election of Directors special notice has been given to the Company, pursuant to the
Companies Act 1948, that separateresolutionswill be moved proposingthe re-election of The Rt Hon Lord O'Brien
of Lothbury GBE PC and Mr KennethAscough Usherwood CBE FIA who retire by rotation and who will be
aged 69 and 72 respectivelyat the date of the Meeting.

By order of the Board of Directors
R EArtus,
P EMoody,
Joint Secretaries.

142 Holborn BarsLondon EC1N 2NH

28 May 1977

Members' attention isdrawn to the form of proxy accompanying this notice. A memberentitled to attend and
vote at the Meeting isentitled to appoint a proxyor proxiesto attend and vote insteadof him; aproxy need not
be a member of the Company.
The attention of shareholderswho are membersof the Company's Field Staff is drawn to Section 33 (2) of the
IndustrialAssuranceAct 1923, which providesthat no collector orsuperintendent shall be presentat any
meeting of an IndustrialAssurance Company.
The Registerof Directors' interestskept underthe Companies Act 1967 will be open for inspectionatthe !
Meeting. The Directorshave no servicecontracts.
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Directors' Report for the
year ended 31 December 1976

Principal Activity

The principal activity of the Company and itssubsidiariesistransacting insuranceand reinsurancebusinessof
all classesinthe United Kingdomand overseas.

Accounts

Particulars of the subsidiary companies whose figures are included in the Group accounts aregiven in note 4
on the accounts on page 32. The accounts included for The Mercantile and General Reinsurance Company
Limited are now on a current year basis. The previous year's figures have been adjusted accordingly. Other
information in respect of the Company accounts is given on pages 43 to 46 and aTen year review of the Group on
page 47.

The Balance sheet total of the tangible assets is, Company £3,968,165,000 (£3,564,483,000) and Group
£4,495,827,000 (£3,949,753,000). Income from all sources as shown in the Revenue and Profit and loss accounts
for 1976. including part of unrealised margins of Investment over Balance sheet values in the two life accounts,
amounted to, Company £1,050,056,000 (£856,087,000) and Group £1,324,1 01,000 (£1,057,812,000).

The Ordinary life Group Revenue account on page 20 shows that surplus for distribution was £1 50,519,000
(£130,800,000) and that of this amount £140,613,000 (£122,262,000) was allocated to policyholders for
bonuses leaving £9,906,000 (£8,538,000) for transfer to Group Profit and lossaccount.

The Industrial life Revenue account on page 22 shows that surplus for distribution was £59,475,000 (£56,989,000)
and that of this amount £55,753,000 (£52,531,000) was allocated to policyholders for bonuses, leaving
£3,722,000 (£3,458,000) for transfer to Profit and loss account. Industrial life assurance business is not carried
on by any of the subsidiary companies.

Profit and loss accounts

The accounts on page 26 combine transfersfromthe life and general accountsand other itemsof income and
outgo not dealt with inthose accountswith the balancesbroughtforward from 1975.

Transfers to and from reserves, the Dividends declared and the balances carried forward are also included in
these accounts on page 26.

Certificates

The Company is able to give, and its officers will sign and deposit with the Secretary of State. all those certificates
which under the Insurance Companies (Accounts and Forms) Regulations 1968 (as amended) are required in
relation to the Company for the year under review. The certificate of the Chief Actuary in accordance with the
above Regulations is included in his Valuation Report on page 42.

P000044]]
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Directors' Report continued

Dividends

The Directors have declared an immediate final dividend for 1976 of 3-752p per share payable on 23 June 1977 to
shareholders on the Register at close of business on 26 May 1977. This dividend will carry, for shareholders
resident in the United Kingdom, the right to a tax credit of 35/65ths amounting to 2.021 p per share unless the rate
is subsequently changed. The total dividend for the year, including the interim dividend of 2-200p paid in November
1976 amounts to 5.952p per share. Adding the tax credit, the equivalent gross dividend is 9.158p per share which
compares with 8-326p per share for 1975. If the rate of tax credit becomes 33/67ths it would be the Directors'
intention to declare adeferred final dividend of 0.116p per share in order to maintain the equivalent gross amount :
and this has been included in the amount provided for dividends in the accounts. The payment of such dividend
would be made at the same time as the next year's interim.

Directors

The Directorsretiring by rotation are The Rt Hon Lord O'Brien of Lothbury GBE PC. The Rt Hon James Edward
Ramsden and Kenneth Ascough Usherwood CBE FlA. They offer themselvesfor re-election.
Leslie Brown FIA also retires by rotation but does not offer himself for re-election.._
The Rt Hon Lord Strathalmond died on 27 October 1976.

:!

Directors" Shareholdings J

According to the Register kept under Section 29 of the Companies Act 1967, Directors' interests in shares of the
Company were asfollows:

Shares of 5p each
On 31.12.76 On 1.1.76

or subsequent appointment
Beneficially held Other Interest Beneficially held Other Interest

R H Owen 6.000 3.600
H G Clarke 4.824 4.824
J E Ramsden 2.400 7.886 2.400 9.090
J A T Barstow 15.000 45.307 15.000 47.326
L Brown 6.336 6.336
LordCaccia 2.400 2.400

Lord Carrof Hadley (elected 27 May 1976) 2,000 2.000 _!
SirJ N Hogg 4.392 4.392 "_
A F Murray 2,400 918 2,400 918
Lord O' Brien of Lothbury 2,400 2,400
F M Redington 5,600 5,600
D A Reid 152.256 417.207 152,256 476,946
Sir PF D Tennant 2,400 2.400
KA Usherwood 4,800 360 4,800

None of the Directors hasan interest in the sharesor debentures of any subsidiary.

Between 31 December 1976 and 3 May 1977 the shareholding under 'Other Interest' of Mr K A Usherwood
has been reduced by 360 shares and that of Mr J A T Barstow increased by 621 shares.

No Director has acontract or arrangement disclosable under Section 16(1 ) (c) of the Companies Act 1967.
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Directors' Report continued

Other Shareholdings

As far asthe Directors were aware at 3 May 1977 no person had ashareholding of 5 per cent or more of the share
capital of the Company.

Employees

The average number of persons employed by the Company and its subsidiaries in the United Kingdom in each
week of 1976 was 22,183 and the aggregate remuneration paid or payable in respect of these employees during
1976 amounted to £88,258,566

Donations

During the year £76,631 was given by the Company and its subsidiaries for charitable purposes in the
United Kingdom and £31,129 overseas.

Proposed Share Issue

As a consequence of the offer made for the capital of the Standard Trust Ltd in April 1977 25,677°833
5p shareswill be issued.These shareswill rank pari passuwith the existing sharesof the Company
except that they will not rank for the final dividend declared on 30 March 1977 in respect of the year ended
31 December 1976.

Auditors

In accordance with Section 14 of the Companies Act 1976, a resolutionproposingthe re-appointment of Deloitte
_t Co asauditors to the company, will be putto the Annual General Meeting.

R H Owen, ,_
Chairman
Holborn Bars

19 May 1977
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Ordinary Life Assurance

Revenue Accounts
year ended 31 December 1976

Company Group
1976 1975 1976 1975
£000 £000 £000 £000

Income

Premiums(otherthansingJepremiums) 327,604 267.345 400.150 318.649
Singlepremiumsandconsiderations 53,144 31,180 77,551 43.708
Investmentincome(seenote1i andpage43) 194,107 160.083 218.355 175.809
Partof unrealisedmarginof InvestmentoverBalancesheetvalues
(seenote1c) 33,800 31.600 33.800 31.600
Transfersfromthe reservesof subsidiaries -- -- 544 1.974

608,655 490.208 730,400 571,740

Outgo

Claimsandsurrenders(seepage43) 207.387 174.693 228.025 172.135
Annuities 40,750 35.659 42.879 39.026
Commission 25,939 21.176 37.120 27.089
Expenses 49,562 43.327 57.612 48.766
Taxation (seenote lk) 14,258 7.923 13.629 8,482
Decrease/(increase) in value of investmentsrelatedto linked

business(see note 1c) 130 (7.723) 5.387 (18.442)

338.026 275,055 384.652 277,056

Excess of Income over Outgo 270.629 215.153 345.748 294.684
Provisionfor increasein liabilityto policyholders 120,716 84.892 195.172 163,848

Surplus for year 149,913 130.261 150.576 130.836

Surpluscarriedforward lastyear I i ,.=o,il 1.,=1I ,.=o,Ithisyear 1,300 1.243 1.300 1.243

Change in surplus carried forward (57) (36) (57) (36)

Surplus for distribution 149,856 130.225 150.519 130,800
Provision for policyholders' bonuses 140.478 122.183 140.613 122,262

Balance to Profit and loss account (page 26) 9,378 8.042 9.906 8,538

Fund Accounts :i

year ended 31 December 1 976 i_
Amount of fund at beginning of year 2,223,774 1.673.629 2,481.361 1,850,016
Exchangeadjustment(seenote1e) 84.246 30.034 91.029 32,199 ,

Transfer(to)/from Investmentreserveaccount(seenote1d) (70.700) 313.000 (70.700) 313.000 1

Amount of fund at beginning of year after adjustments 2.237,320 2.016.663 2.501.690 2,196.215
Changeinsurpluscarriedforward 57 36 57 36
Provisionfor increasein liabilityto policyholders 120.716 84.892 195,172 163.848
Provisionfor policyholders'bonuses 140.478 122.183 140.813 122,282

Amount of fund at end of year 2,498.571 2.223.774 2.837.532 2.481.361

P00004414
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Ordinary Life Assurance

Balance Sheets

31 December 1976
Company Group

1976 1975 1976 1975
£000 £000 £000 £000

Fund=

Lifeassurancefund 2,498.571 2.223.774 2,837,532 2,481.361

Contingencyfund 14.000 14.000 14.000 14,000

2,512,571 2.237.774 2.851,532 2.495.361

Investments

BritishGovernmentand BritishGovernmentguaranteedsecurities 307.079 232.138 372,631 256,001
Otherfixed incomesecurities 491.272 466.061 544,910 518,166
Ordinarystocksandshares 640.998 559.033 748.561 644.267
PrudentialUnit Trustunits 13,200 13.001 13,200 13,001
Freeholdand leaseholdproperties,rentchargesandgroundrents 669.599 588.183 755.759 660.606
Mortgageson property 249.359 219.005 260.789 241.518
Loanson policiesandotherloans 82,731 77.162 83.627 79,193

8ubsidlarlu (seenoteslb and4)
Fixedincomesecurities _ 4.310 _ 4.310

Ordinarystocksandshares 6,369 14.314 3.792 10,817
Unsecuredloans 17,497 20.307 165 108

2,478,104 2.193.514 2.783.434 2,427.987
Current assets

Depositsat interestathomeandoverseas 8,530 4.360 8.530 4.360
Commissionpaid inadvance 17,908 15.405 17.908 15.405
Outstandingpremiums 8.015 7.378 8.385 7,581
Outstandingandaccruedinterest,dividends,rentsandfees 33.648 25.553 34,770 26,377
Amountsdue on reassuranceaccount -- -- 13.016 11,059
Amountsduefrom subsidiaries 191 245 20 18

Tax recoverable 403 -- 2.393 --
Otherdebtors 3.487 2.668 5,961 6.123
Bankbalancesandcash:

Deposits 53.405 65.763 79.154 84,255
Currentaccountandcash 4,488 2.840 8.454 4.544

2.808,179 2.317.726 2.962.025 2.586.709

I Marketvalue ofassets(seenote1c) 2.672.098 2.357.088 3.030,303 2,627,598 I
Less
Current Uebilitlee

Outstandingclair_sandannuities 21,948 19,268 29.101 24.351
Outstandingcommissionandexpenses 6,833 5.879 7,075 5,912
Premiumsreceivedinadvance 3.013 2.700 3.016 2.700
Amountsdueon reassuranceaccount -- -- 822 37
Amountsdueto subsidiaries 7.166 3.866 3.592 3.662
Taxation -- 2.502 -- 1,573

Mortgage on property (seenote 3) 204 -- 204 --
Unsecuredloansin overseascurrencies(seenote3) 34.921 23.316 34.921 23.316
Othercreditors 14.965 13.196 24.289 19,476

Loan stockofa subsidiary(see note3) -- 900 1.046
Bank loanandoverdraft 6.558 9.225 6.573 9.275

95.608 79.952 110.493 91.348

2,512,571 2.237.774 2.851.532 2.495.361
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• Industrial Life Assurance

Revenue Account

year ended 31 December 1976
Company

1978 1975
£O00 £000

Income
Premiums 135,228 122.250

Investmentincome (seenote1land page43) 83,303 75.354
Partof unrealisedmarginof InvestmentoverBalancesheetvalues(seenote lc) 20.100 14,200

238,629 211.804

Outgo i
Claimsandsurrenders(seepage43) 116,595 105,075
Expenses 58.549 51.995 _
Taxation (seenote1k) 8,691 7.727 ;

183,835 164.797 i

Excess of Income over Outgo 54,794 47,007
Provisionreleasedonreductioninliabilityto policyholders 4,631 8.809

Surplus for year 59.425 55,816

SurpluscarriedfonNardlastyearthisyear 11"118,068I 11"281.118I

Changeinsurpluscarriedforward 50 173

Surplus for distribution 59,475 55,989
Provision for policyholders" bonuses 55,753 52.531

Balance to Profit and lossaccount (page26) 3,722 3,458

Fund Account _,,,
year ended 31 December 1 976 •.:4_._

Transfer(to)/from Investmentreserveaccount(seenote1d) (15,400) 70,000

Amount of fund at beginning of year after adjustment 889,455 681.308 i i;!_
Changeinsurpluscarriedforward (50) (173) ; ;_
Provisionreleasedon reductioninliabilityto policyholders (4,831) (8,809) _:
Provisionfor policyholders"bonuses 55.753 52.531

Amount of fund at end of year 940,527 904.855

P00004416
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Industrial Life Assurance

Balance Sheet
31 December 1976

Company
1976 1975

Fund= £000 £000

Lifeassurancefund 940,527 904.855
Contingencyfund 21.500 21.500

...... L

962,027 926.355
i

Investments

BritishGovernmentand BritishGovernmentguaranteedsecurities 188,I 94 158,329
Otherfixed incomesecurities 129,451 121.718
Ordinarystocksandshares 332,776 343.357
Freeholdandleaseholdproperties,rentchargesandgroundrents 247.696 241.550
Mortgageson property 77,298 68.117
Otherloans 8,109 3,510

Subsidiaries (seenote4)

Ordinarystocksandshares 1.811 1.,611
Unsecuredloans 1,163 968

984.298 939,160

Current am

Outstandingandaccruedinterest,dividends,rentsandfees 9.032 7.376
Amountsduefromsubsidiaries 499 152

Taxrecoverable 2.302 340
Otherdebtors 3,302 2.492
Bankbalancesandcash:

Deposits 32.978 31,680
Currentaccountandcash 2.333 3.071

1,034,742 984,271

I Marketvalue°fassets(seen°telc) 1,294,475 1255.731 1
Less
Current liabilities

Outstandingclaims 3.507 3,274
Outstandingcommissionandexpenses 2,194 2,132
Premiumsreceivedinadvance 1,701 1,504
Amountsdueto subsidiaries 1,742 1.913
Unsecuredloansin overseascurrencies(seenote3) 51.425 39.334

Othercreditors 9.083 7,796
Bankoverdraft 3.083 1.963

72,715 57,916

962.027 926.355
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General Insurance

Revenue Accounts

year ended 31 December 1976
Company Company Group

Long-term Short-term
1976 1975 1976 1975 1976 1975
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Income
Premiums 6.759 5.794 173.368 125.504 321.915 233.905
Investmentincome (seepage 43) 892 653 -- -- 2.748 1.629

7,651 6.447 173.368 125.504 324.663 235,534

Outgo
Claims 2.726 2.313 99.250 71.500 183.040 131.486
Commission 769 619 25,199 16.904 60.570 42.460
Expenses 1.688 1.473 37,852 28.588 49.763 37,836
Overseastaxesotherthanon profits 36 26 1.303 731 1,339 757

5,219 4.431 163,604 117.723 294,712 212.539

Excess of Income over Outgo 2.432 2.016 9,764 7.781 29.951 22.995
Provisionfor increasein liability

to policyholders 683 650 15,505 11.161 40,200 31,332

Gross underwriting profit/(Ioss) 1.749 1.366 (5,741) (3.380) (10.249) (8.337)
Investmentincome

(seenote1/and page43) -- -- 12,893 9.674 21,515 15.677

Gross surplus 1.749 1.366 7.152 6.294 11.268 7,340
Taxation (seenote lk) 921 659 2,468 2.924 4.956 4.069

Net surplus for year transferred to
Profit and lossaccount (page26) 828 707 4.684 3.370 6.310 3.271

Fund Accounts

year ended 31 December 1976

Amount of fund at beginning of year 4.809 3.954 67.161 53.761 189,882 150.318
Exchangeadjustment(seenotele) 426 205 4.585 2.239 20.998 8.232

Amount of fund at beginning of year _
after adjustment 5.235 4,159 71.746 56.000 210.880 158,550

Provisionfor increasein liability
to policyholders 683 650 15.505 11.161 40.200 31.332

Amount of fund at end of yesr 5.918 4.809 87,251 67,161 251.080 189.882

A detailedstatementof theCompany'sShort-termbusinessappearson pages44 and 45.

P00004418
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General Insurance

Balance Sheets
31 December 1976

Company Company Group
Long- term Short- term

1976 1975 1976 1975 1976 1975
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Funds

Insurance Funds 5.918 4.809 87.251 67.161 251.080 189.882

Investments
BritishGovernmentand British

Governmentguaranteedsecurities 1,240 680 9.034 9.370 20.051 21.698
Otherfixed incomesecurities 4.436 2.194 63,418 46.328 127.673 81.032
Ordinarystocksand shares 2.073 1.244 31.618 26.315 87.418 72.897
Freeholdproperty -- -- 2.559 2.109 10.378 8.209

Mortgageson property -- -- 8.996 4.195 17,454 10.383
Otherloans 500 -- 4.483 2.616 4.986 2.619

Subsidiaries (seenote4)
Ordinarystocksandshams -- -- 328 172 328 172

8.249 4.118 120.436 91.105 268.288 197.010
Current assets

Depositsat interestat home
andoverseas 1.026 462 10.973 7.926 11.999 8.388"

Agents"balances -- -- 6.093 4.102 11,734 7,650
Outstandingpremiums 5 -- 24.091 17.398 25.722 18.481
Outstandingandaccruedinterest.

dividends,rentsandfees 100 42 1.126 963 2.292 1.621
Amountsdueon reinsuranceaccount 3 -- 10.860 7.914 55.385 40.622
Amountsduefromsubsidiaries -- -- 1.513 1.267 m
Tax recoverable -- -- 448 503 709 87

Otherdebtors 9 460 2.584 2.513 8.178 6.562
Bankbalancesandcash:

Deposits 145 2.162 16.771 28.955 21.720 33.851
Currentaccountandcash 461 1.313 7.552 2.560 11.432 6.242

9.998 8.557 202.447 165.206 415.459 320.514

i Market valueof assets(seenote lc) 10,639 9.367 213,822 173,497 436,296 336,791 I

Less

Current liabilities
,i

Outstandingclaims 2.357 1.723 I 84.286 63.062 113.584 80,700 _i
Outstandingcommissionandexpenses 1 1 I 6.454 4.962 6.455 4.963

q Premiumsreceivedin advance -- 4 I 322 334 775 690
Amountsdueon reinsuranceaccount -- -- . 12.182 9.349 20.811 17.736
Amountsdueto subsidiaries -- -- . 245 345 245 345
Taxation 812 1.239 I -- -- 812 M
Unsecuredloansinoverseascurrencies

(seenote3) -- -- . 2.136 1.766 2.136 1,766

Othercreditors 861 781 I 7.840 6.745 18.107 13.970
Bankoverdraft 49 -- . 1.731 11.482 1.454 10.462

4.080 3.748 115.196 98,045 164.379 130.632

5.918 4,809 87.251 67.161 251.080 189.882
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Profit and Loss Accounts
year ended 31 December 1976

Company Group
1976 1975 1976 1975
£000 £000 £000 £000

Transferfrom Ordinarylifeassurancerevenueaccount 9,378 8,042 9,906 8.538

Industriallifeassurancerevenueaccount 3,722 3.458 3,722 3.458

Generalinsurancerevenueaccount--Long-term 828 7071
6,310 3.271

Short-term 4.684 3.370 J

Investmentand otherincome (seenote li) 8,666 4.533 8.700 4.421

Trusteeandexecutorfees 194 194 194 194

Exchangedifference -- -- 82 55

27,472 20.304 28,914 19.937

Less

Expenses 329 376 347 384

Taxation (seenote lk) 4,203 1,836 4,132 1.581

4,532 2,212 4.479 1.966

22.940 18.092 24.435 17.972

Add
Transfersfrom Inner reserveof a subsidiary -- -- 3.086 250

22.940 18.092 27.521 18.222

Less
Transfersto Short-termbusinessInvestmentreserveaccount -- (14.000) 282 (13.954)

Capitaland ReservesInvestmentreserveaccount -- 12.000 -- 12.000

Generalreserve 6.500 5.000 10.048 5.000

i
16.440 15,O92 17.191 15,176

Balanceat beginningofyear 866 533 1.650 1.133

Balancefor appropriation 17,308 15.625 18.741 16,309

Interimdividend 6.O00 5.454 6.000 5,454

Final dividendpayable(seepage 18) 10,578 9,305 10.578 9.305
i

Dividendsfor theyear 16.578 14.759 18.578 14.759

Balanceatendof year 728 866 2.163 1.550

P00004420
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Balance Sheets of the Company and of the Group
31 December 1976

0
Company Group

1978 1975 1976 1975
£000 £000 £000 £000

Capital, Reserves and Funds
Capital (see note2)

Issuedand fully paid272,710.421 sharesof 5p each 13.636 13•636 13.636 13,636
Share premium account 78,471 78.471 78.471 78.471
General reserve 16,500 10.O00 20,048 10.000
Profit and loss account 728 865 2.163 1.550

Ordinary life assurance funds 2.512.571 2.237.774 2,851,532 2.495.361
Industrial life assurance funds 962,027 926.355 962,027 926.355

General insurance funds---Long-term 5,918 4.809 tShort-term 87,251 67.161 251.080 189.882

3.677,102 3,339.072 4.178.957 3.715.255

Investments

BritishGovernmentand BritishGovernmentguaranteedsecurities 552,207 432.561 828,817 469.430
Otherfixed incomesecurities 702.063 637.269 821.299 724,658
Ordinarystocksandshares 1,007,465 932.798 1,177.684 1.070.352
PrudentialUnitTrustunits 13,200 13,001 13,200 13,001
Freeholdandleaseholdproperties,rentchargesandgroundrents 921.639 833.684 1,016.505 913.020
Mortgageson property 335,653 291.317 356,083 320.443
Loanson policiesand otherloans 95,823 83.288 96.723 85.321

#

Subsidiaries (seenoteslb and4)
Fixedincomesecurities m 4,310 -- 4,310
Ordinarystocksandshares 57.781 61.961 6,036 13.255
Unsecuredloans 18,660 21.275 1.328 1,076

3,704,491 3.311.464 4.117.875 3.614.866
Current assets

Depositsat interestat homeand overseas 20,529 12.748 20.529 12.748
Agents"balances 6.093 4.102 11,734 7,650
Commissionpaidinadvance 17,908 15.405 17,908 15,405
Outstandingpremiums 32,111 24.776 34,107 26,062 :
Outstandingandaccruedinterest,dividends,rentsand fees 44,752 34,133 46,940 35.605
Amountsdue onreinsuranceaccount 10,863 7.914 68,364 51.448
Amountsdue from subsidiaries 1,873 1,631 177 136
Tax recoverable 448 -- 2,529 --
Otherdebtors 8.051 7.503 14.333 13,650
Bankbalancesandcash:

Deposits 106.538 137.560 138.768 159.146
Currentaccountandcash 14.508 7.247 22.763 13.137

3,968,165 3.564.483 4.495.827 3.949.753

{Marketvalueoftotaltangibleassets(seenotelc) 4.302.587 3.885.195 4.841_82 4_77.015 I
Less
Current liabilities

Outstandingclaimsandannuities 112.098 87.327 146,193 108.324
Outstandingcommissionandexpenses 15.482 12.974 15.723 13.007
Premiums.receivedinadvance 5.036 4.542 5.492 4.895
Amountsdueon reinsuranceaccount 12.182 9.349 21.596 17.541

• Amountsdueto subsidiaries 8.991 6.348 5.834 5.981
Taxation m 3.902 -- 2.214

; Mortgage on property(seenote 3) 204 -- 204 --
Unsecuredloansinoverseascurrencies(seenote3) 100.768 75.601 100.768 75.601
Othercreditors 12.830 10.316 30.808 22.542
Interestof outsideshareholdersinsubsidiaries m m 60 44
Loanstockof a subsidiary(seenote3) -- -- 900 1,046
Bankloanandoverdraft 12.894 5.747 12.909 5.797
Finaldividend 10.578 9.305 10.578 9.305

291.063 225.411 351.063 266.297

3.877.102 3.339.072 4,144.764 3.683.456

: Goodwill arisingon consolidation(seenote1b) E _ 34,193 31.799

3,677,102 3.339.072 4.178,957 3.715.255

an integralpartof theseaccounts• P0000442, ]'
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Statement of Source and Application of Funds of the Group
(excluding Life)
year ended 31 December 1976

1976 1975
£m £m

Source of funds:

Profit after tax 24.4 18.0
Increasein insurancefunds (see footnote a) 40.2 31.3
Increasein:

Debtors(seefootnote b) (16.6) (25.2)
Creditors(see footnote c) 31.5 20.4

79.5 44.5
Depreciation 0.5 0.3

Total cashgrowthfromoperations 80.0 44-8
Fundsfrom othersources:

Capitalraisedby Rightsissue -- 46.0

80.0 90.8

Application of funds:
Dividendpaidto shareholders 15.3 12.4

Net funds available for inveetmcnt 64-7 78.4
t u

Chsngu in Investments and net liquid funds:
Increase/(decrease) in:

Fixedintereststocks 61.9 43"0
Equities 8.5 1.6
Property 2.1 8.7
Mortgageson property 6.3 2.4
Other loans 3'9 2.3

Short termdeposits (16.0) 19.2
Cashinhandandon currentaccount 0-8 2.9

66-5 78"1

(Increase)/decrease in:

Bankoverdrafts,loansandothershorttermborrowing (1-8) 0-3

84-7 78.4

Notes
'i

(a) After exchangeadjustmentof opening balance, i

(b) Includes---outstandingandaccrueddividends,interest,rentsendfees.

(c) Includes---outstandingclaims,commissionand expenses,premiumsreceivedin advanceand taxation.
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Notes on the Accounts

1 Accounting policies

The principal accounting policies followed by the Group in determining the profit for the yearand in stating its financial position are set
out below.

(a) Disclosure Requirements

Being anauthorised insurance company, the Company does not disclose in the accounts certain information, including some relating to
provisions and reservesfrom which it is exempt under the 8th Schedule to the CompaniesAct 1948 as amendedby the Companies Act
1967.
Gains and losses on the realisation of investments, the relative taxes, and certain exchange adjustments havebeen excluded from the

Company's reported revenue results and aredealt with in Investment reserveaccounts--see note (d).
Information asto the amount of earnings per share is not appropriate to life assurancebusinessand hasnot been given.

(b) Basisof Consolidation

(i) Subsidiaries
The Group accounts include the whole of the relevant business of the subsidiaries referred to in the first part of note 4. but the share

-_ capital of suchsubsidiariesisnot in everycasean assetof oneor otherof thebranchesto which thebusinessrelates.
Goodwill showninthe Balancesheeton page27 arisingon consolidationof certainsubsidiariesrepresentsthedifferencebetween
the Balancesheetvaluesof the investmentsinsuchsubsidiariesandtheirnetassetvaluesat theirdatesof acquisitionadjustedby

application of reservesand in the case of L'Escaut,difference in currencyexchangerates.
Inthe Balancesheetof theCompanysharesinsubsidiariesarestatedat costlessamountswritten off--see note (c).
Thisyearforthe first timethe figuresof The MercantileandGeneralReinsuranceGrouphavebeenbroughtin on a currentyear basis
relatingto theyearended31 December1976 (Australiansubsidiariesof that Grouprelatingtotheyearended30 June 1976). The
1975 figureshavebeenadjustedaccordinglyandtheeffecton theGroupProfitand lossaccount,afterutilisingthe1974 retained
profit of Mercantile and General Groupamounting to £587.000 to write down Goodwill and includingthe 1975 profitof
£381,000, isto reducethe balanceat 31 December1975 to £1,550,000.
Certain subsidiaries'accountshavebeenomittedfromthe GroupAccountsasthe Directorsareof theopinionthat their inclusionis

of no realsignificanceto theamountofprofitof theGroupor theamountof itsassets.
A listof the subsidiariesnot consolidatedappearson page 32 togetherwith a noteoftheirprofits.

(ii) Investmentsinothercompanies
TheGrouphasinvestmentsincompaniesinwhich the holdingsof at leastoneclassof equityshareamountsinnominalvalue to one
fifth ormoreof thenominalvalueof the issuedsharesof thatclass,Intheopinionof the Directorsthe resultsof thesecompanies
attributableto theshareholders'interestthereinarenotof sufficientsignificanceto beincludedin the GroupAccountsexceptto the
extentof dividendsreceived.

(c) InvestmentValues
The Balancesheetvaluesof the investments,with theexceptionof thoserelatedto linkedbusiness,are inthemainat costincreasedby
inthe life branches,unrealisedmarginstransferredto the Revenueaccountsandadjustedinall branchesbytheapplicationof the
balancesof the Investmentreserveaccountsreferredto in note(d). Depreciationon propertyis provideduponthe excessamount

in any yearthatthetotalbookvaluesexceedsitevaluesbut additionallyleaseholdpropertiesareamortisedoverthe last50year=or
lessof the lease.Thevaluesof investmentsrelatedto linkedbusinessesareincludedatmarketvalueandtheamountshown inthe

Revenueaccount on page20 correspondsto the movementfortheyearinthevaluesofthe linkedbusinessassets, ii!i
The marketvaluesof the assetsshown inthe Balancesheetshavebeendetermined,inthe caseofthe Companyand certain United

Kingdomsubsidiarieshaving regardto the requirementsof the InsuranceCompanies(Valuationof Assets)Regulations1976, except
that 75 percent ofthe investmentcurrencypremiumhas beenallowedwhereappropriate.In allothercasesmarketvaluesarebased

" on marketquotations where availableand for the other assetson valuesestimatedby the directorsofthe variouscompanies,allowing

75 percentofthe investmentcurrencypremiumwhereappropriate.After allowing forrealisedlossesbroughtforward andother
" availablereliefs,tax thatwould ariseifthe assetswererealisedatthevaluesshownisestimatedintotal to be not greaterthan

Company£84m. Group£85m. ofwhich the following appliesto theseparatebusinesses.

OrdinaryLife IndustrialLife Long-termGeneral Other
£m £m £m £m

Company 11 73 --
Group 12 73 --

P00004423
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Notes on the Accounts continued

(d) InvestmentReserveAccounts

Inthe Company'saccountsandwith minorexceptionsinthe Groupaccounts,profitsand losseson realisationof assetsandexchange
differences,otherthanexchangedifferenceson marine,aviationandtransportinsurancebusiness,lessany relativetaxes,havebeen
carriedto Investmentreserveaccounts.Transfersmay bemadefromtimeto timefrom ortotherespectiverevenueaccountsorProfit and

lossaccount.For1976 dueto changesintheactuarialvaluationbasestransfersof reserveshavebeenmadeto theCompany's life
Investmentreserveaccountsfrom therespectivefundaccounts.In 1975 transfersfrom Investmentreserveaccountswere madetofund
accounts.Thebalancesof Investmentreserveaccountshavebeenapplied inarrivingattheBalancesheetvaluesof theassets.

(e) Exchangerates

Life,fire andaccidentbusinesstransactionsinoverseascurrencieshavebeen includedinthe accountsatthe ratesof exchangerulingon
31 December1976 andthefunds broughtforwardat thebeginningof theyearinthe Ordinarylifeand Generalinsuranceaccounts

on pages20 and24 respectively,havebeenadjustedfor thedifferenceinthe ratesof exchangeatthe beginningand end of the year.
Currencyliabilitiesoverseasincludingloansfromoverseasbankersandunsecuredloansinoverseascurrenciesare,with minor

exceptions,coveredby correspondingcurrencyassetsandtheseliabilitiesandassets(otherthan thosesubsequentlymentioned)
havebeenconvertedat ratesof exchangerulingon 31 December1976. The bookvaluesof certain investmentsinoverseascurrency
heldatChief Officeeitheron Chief Office investmentaccountorascoverfor overseasliabilitieshavebeenbasedon the ratesof

exchangerulingon thedatesof acquisition(otherthan theshareholdingina Belgiansubsidiary(L'Escaut) referredto innote4 which
is includedatcurrencycostconvertedto sterlingatthe rateofexchangerulingon 31 December1976).
Overseasinterestreceivedorpaidbythe Company'sChiefOfficeandoverseascurrencytransactionsincludedinthemarine,
aviationandtransport accounthavebeenbroughtin atratesof exchangebasedon thoserulingon thedatesof the respective

transactions.Theprofiton exchangeinthe marine,aviationandtransportaccountnoted intheanalysisof Short-termbusinesson pages
44 and45 arisesfromthe revaluationofcurrencynetassetsatthe ratesofexchangerulingon 31 December1976. IntheGroupaccount=
suchitem=in respectof thesubsidiarieshave,with minorexceptions,beendealtwith on a similarbasis.

(f) Long-termbusiness

LongtermInsuranceprofitsareallocatedfromthe surplusdeterminedasthe resultof theannualactuarialvaluation.Theamountof the
longterm businesssurplusallocatedto shareholdersisdeterminedbytheDirectorsinaccordancewiththe Articlesof Associationof the
respectivecompanies.

(g) Fireand accidentshort-termbusiness

Fordirectfireandaccidentinsurancesreservesinrespectof'unearnedpremiumssetasideto providefor periodsof riskextending
beyondtheendof the financialyeararecalculatedon aproportionalbasishavingregardtothe premiumswritten eachmonth,with a
deductionof 20percentfor acquisitioncosts.In additionunexpiredriskreservesareheldto coverany estimatedexcessof liabilities
overthe unearnedpremiumreserves.

OutstandingFireandAccidentclaimsincludeprovisionsfor claimsincurredupto thedate ofthe Balancesheetbut not reported.
Proportionalfireandaccidenttreaty reinsuranceacceptedbusinessisdealtwith on anopenyear.closedyearbasisandnon-proportional
on afunded basis.Withthe exceptionof onesubsidiarythegroupresultshavebeenpreparedonthe samebasis.

(h) Marine,aviationandtransportbusiness

The profitson marine,aviationandtransportbusinessaredeterminedattheend ofthesecondyearfollowingthe yearof accountto
which that businessrelates,afterallowing forthe estimatedcostof alloutstandingclaims,includingthosestillto be reported.Premium= i_

lessclaimspaymentsandexpensesrelatingto the two openyearsof accountarecarriedforwardandincreasedifnecessaryso that the .j_,_
funds inrespectofthe businesstransactedin eachof the two openyearsandin previousyearsaresufficientto meetthe estimatedcost
of alloutstandingclaimswhether notifiedornot andthe future claimsexpectedon unexpiredrisks.In respectof both Marine and

Aviation businesscreditistaken intheTaxation accountfor the tax whichwill be recoverableon thesettlementof outstandingclaims
inthe closedyearof theaccounts.

(i) Investmentincome

Dividendson ordinarysharesare includedonthe basisofthe dateonwhich paymentisdueand rents,dividendsand intereston fixed
intereststocksare includedon an accrualsbasis.If the incomefor theyearissignificantlyaffectedbypurchasesorsalesofsecurities
anadjustmentis madeto equatethe incomewiththe periodforwhich thesecurityhasbeenheld.

Investmentincomeisshown lessamountswritten offterminableandothersecuritiesandis afterpaymentof interestincludinginterest
on bankloans,promissorynotesandunsecuredloansintheaccountsof

Ordinary life £2,704,000 (£2.535.000), Industriallife £3.828,000 (£3.095.000)

Short-term business £476,000 (£271.000) and Profit and loss £1.020,000 (£1,139.000)
alsoon debentures in the Ordinary life £55,000 (£65.000).

UKdividends received under the imputation tax systemhave been grossed up for attributable tax as appropriate asreferred to in note (k).
P00004424
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Notes on the Accounts continued

(j) Expenses

Expenditureon theacquisitionof motorvehicles(otherthan inCanada),furnitureandofficeequipmentischargedagainstthe revenue
of the yearinwhich it isincurredbut majorcapitalexpenditureoncomputerequipmentandconversioncostsis amortisedby equal
annualinstalmentsovertheestimatedusefullife.

(k) Taxation

Taxationhasbeenchargedon allprofitsandincomeearnedto date.lessreliefs(corporationtax 52 percentor tax credit on UK dividends
received35 percent.lessreliefs).The Long-termGeneral.Short-termand Profitandlossaccountarecombinedfor thepurposeof

assessmentto tax andaccordinglyshouldbe readtogether.

Ordinary Life IndustrialLife Long-termGeneral Short-term Profitandloss
1976 1975 1976 1975 1976 1975 1976 1975 1976 1975

Company £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Corporationtax on income 1,573 568 216 394 794 656 1,547 1.691 3,216 1.560
Taxationre U K dividends 6,415 3,293 8,081 7,165 77 38 1.399 1,315 898 394

7.988 3.861 8,297 7,559 871 694 2.946 3,006 3,911 1.954
Less Doubletaxationrelief .... 107 120 350 (35) 175 150

7,988 3,861 8.297 7,559 764 574 2,596 3,041 3,736 1.804
Overseastax 5,990 4.722 383 295 122 115 354 82 48 46
Adjustmentsreprioryears 280 (660) 11 (127) 35 (30) (482) (199) 419 (14) !

14,258 7.923 8,691 7.727 921 659 2,468 2.924 4,203 1,836 i_
!

Generalinsurance

Group 1976 1975
Corporationtax on income 842 666 216 394 3,536 3.641 3,467 1,828
Taxationre UK dividends 6,906 3.656 8,081 7,165 1.793 1.568 448 148

7,748 4,322 8,297 7.559 5.329 5,209 3.915 1,976
Less Double taxation relief 1 1 -- -- 834 438 238 206

7,747 4,321 8.297 7.559 4.495 4,771 3,677 1,770
Overseastax 6.200 4.963 383 295 1,098 670 68 62
Adjustmentsreprioryears (318) (802) 11 (127) (637) (1,372) 397 (251)

13,629 8,482 8,691 7.727 4,956 4,069 4.132 1,581

The closecompanyprovisionsof the IncomeandCorporationTaxesAct1970 asamendeddo not applytothe Company. i =_

2 The Company'sauthorisedShareCapitalis £17.500.000 in 350.000.000 sharesof 5p each.

3 The mortgageon propertyshown undercurrentliabilitiesinthe Balancesheetsisa loanat7_ percent repayablein 1983.
The unsecuredloansinoverseascurrenciesfall dueforsettlementby 1979.

The loanstockof a subsidiaryisa 6 per centI st MortgageDebentureStock1993/98.
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Notes on the Accounts continued

4 Particularsof subsidiarycompaniesareasfollows: Country of incorporation
Proportion and PrincipalOperation

Name Classof Shareheld held unlessotherwisestated

Includedingroupaccounts

Compagnied'Assurancede I'EscautS.A. Sharesn.p.v. 100% Belgium
EdgerInvestmentsLimited OrdinaryShares25p 100% England
GrevilleInsuranceLimited Shares£1 100% England
The Mercantile and GeneralReinsuranceCompany Shares£1 100% Scotland
Limited (Operating

principally
in UK)

PrudentialPensionsLimited Shares£1 100% England
VanbrughLife AssuranceLimited OrdinaryShares£1 100% England

Not includedingroupaccounts

A. W. G. (Holborn) Limited (in liquidation) Ordinary Shares25p 100% England
Barnard EnterprisesLimited Shares£1 100% England
BeaverSecuritiesLimited OrdinaryShares£1 100% England
The BeaverTrust Limited Ordinary Shares25p 100% England
Mercantile and General Reinsurance (Holdings) Shares£1 100% England
Limited

ParametCorporation Limited Common Sharesn.p.v. 100% Canada
Pru Limited OrdinaryShares5p 100% England
The PrudentialAssuranceCompany of SouthAfrica SharesR1 100% SouthAfrica
Limited

PrudentialAustralianSuperannuationLimited OrdinarySharesA$2 100% Australia

PrudentialCompagnia Italo - Britannicadi SharesL10,O00 100% Italy
Assicurazionis.p.a.

PrudentialNew ZealandSuperannuationLimited OrdinarySharesNZ$1 100% New Zealand
PrudentialNomineesLimited Shares£1 100% England
PrudentialUnitTrust ManagersLimited Shares£1 100% England
PrupacLimited OrdinaryShares10p 100% England
RiccartonMall Limited OrdinarySharesNZ$1 100% New Zealand
RuedeTrevesEstatesSA Sharesn.p.v, 100% Belgium
StocklundPropertyLimited Shares£1 100% England
TibartLimited OrdinaryShares25p 100% Scotland

The PrudentialAssuranceCompanyof SouthAfrica LimitedwasincorporatedinNovember1976 with the intentionthatthebusiness
of the Company'slocal branchshould be transferredto it during 1977.

Theaccountsof thesubsidiariesnotconsolidatedin groupaccountshavebeen omittedastheamountsinvolvedarenotsignificant;
someofthesesubsidiariesare investmentsofthe lifefunds.Basedontheratesof exchangerulingon 31 December1976 the net
aggregateamountsof profit/(Ioss) of thesesubsidiariesare

For1976 Forpreviousyears
£ £

(262,564) 253,133 (not includedintheCompany'saccounts)
(35,013) 71,317 (includedintheCompany'saccounts)

Thebusinessescarriedon bysubsidiariesofthecompanieslisteddo notprincipallyaffecttheamountof profitof theGroupor the
amountof itsassetsand inview ofthe numberof subsidiariesinvolveddetailsrelatingto individualcompaniesarenotshown.

5 The Group,inthe investmentportfoliosof itsseparatebusinesses,holdssharesin 26 companies,otherthansubsidiaries,inwhich the
holdingof at least oneclassof equity sharesamountsin nominalvalueto onefifthormoreofthe nominalvalueof the issuedsharesof

that class.The resultsof thesecompaniesattributableto theShareholders"interestthereinarenotof sufficientsignificanceto beincluded
intheGroupaccountsexceptto theextentof dividendsreceived.Inview of the numberinvolvedandastheircombinedmarketvalues

amountonlyto ¼percentapproximatelyof the Group'stotalmarketvaluedetailsrelatingto individualcompaniesare notshown.
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Notes on the Accounts continued

The Groupalsoholdssharesin afurther41 companies in which the holding exceedsone tenth. In view of thenumberinvolved andas
theircombinedmarketvaluesamountonlytot percentapproximatelyof theGroup'stotalmarketvaluedetailsrelatingto individual
companiesarenot shown.

6 Theaggregateamountof the Company'sDirectors"emolumentsfortheyearwasCompany£135,094 (£121,889), Group£142.344
(£128,977). In additioncontributionsmadeto pensionschemesfor Directorswere Company£25.000 (£25,000), Group£26,O01
(£25,911).

The emoluments of the Chairman in thefinancial year amounted to £25,000 (£22,897 of which M r KA Usherwood £8,205 and
Mr R H Owen £14,692).

The emoluments of all Directors including emoluments from subsidiarieswere asfollows :

Over Up to Number of Directors
£ £ 1976 1975

-- 2.500 -- 1

2,500 5,000 1 1
5,000 7,500 9 8

10,000 12.500 3 1

12,500 15,000 1 3
15.000 17,500 -- 1

22,500 25.000 1 --

,, 7 Emp_yees_f theC_mpany intheUnitedKingd_mwh_seem_umentsexceeded£1_ inthefinan_ia_yearwere esf_ws :
Numberof Employees

Managerial and Commissionearning
Over Up to Administrative

£ £ 1976 1975 1976 1975

10,OO0 12,500 67 42 145 55
12.500 15,000 17 19 17 4
15,000 17,500 11 11 1 --
17,500 20,000 2 3 -- --
20,000 22,500 1 -- -- --

22,500 25,000 -- 2 -- --

25.000 27,500 1 -- -- --

27,500 30.000 1 2 -- --

30,000 32.500 1 1 -- --

37,500 40,000 1 1 -- --

8 The remunerationof the auditorsof the Companyand itssubsidiariesexcludingV.A.T.amountedto £364,228 (£260.601) of
which theremunerationinrespectof theCompanyexcludingoverseasbranchesamountedto £93.000 (£84,000).

9 The Groupiscommittedto capitalcontractsfor settlementafter31 December1976 of £8,370,000 (£3,800,000) andexpenditure
authorisedbut not contractedfor of £314,000 (£9,210,000). Also, certain guaranteeshave been given in respectof retirement
benefitsfor theStaff andbenefitsfor theirrelativesanddependants,andinrespectof aletterof creditfor US$577.778.

Signatures to the Accounts ;;

W G Haslam Chief General ManagerIb

R H Owen Chairman

i

Peter Tennant Director

?

ii
19 May 1977
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Report of the Auditors

Report of the Auditors
to the members of

The Prudential Assurance Company Limited

In our opinion, based on our examination and on the reports of the auditors of certain subsidiaries not audited by us, the accounts

set out on pages 20 to 33 comply with the provisions of the Companies Acts 1948 and 1967 applicable to insurance companies.

No part of any fund of the Company hasbeen applied, directly or indirectly, for any purpose other than the class of business to which the

fund is applicable. We have examined the methods of apportioning the expenses of management and in our opinion the apportionment

of these expenses between the Industrial and other businesses of the Company has been made on a fair and equitable basis.

Deloitte Et Co..
Chartered Accountants

London

19 May 1977

Life and general insurance business is carried on in New Zealand.
Timber from the planted forests of New Zealand's North Island
supplies a rapidly expanding pulp and paper industry dominated by
the country's largest company, N.Z. Forest Products Limited, in
which our Branch has a substantial investment. The inset picture
opposite shows a display of Maori craft goods at Kiwi House near

Rotorua which we have also helped to finance. P00004428
34
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Valuation Report on the Company's business
To the Directors of The Prudential Assurance Company Limited.

I have the honour to submit my report on the valuation as at 31 December 1976 of the life assurances and annuities
and other insurance contracts of the Company.

Ordinary Branch
The number of contracts in force was 3,240,796 producing an annual premium income of £321,566,71 8. Sums
assured with bonuses amounted to £18,397,916,407. Deferred and contingent annuities with bonuses amounted
to £492,478,443 per annum including amounts of annuity to be purchased by future recurrent single premiums.
Annuities in course of payment amounted to £42,543,910.

The interest earned in 1976 represents agross rate of £8.52 per cent on the Ordinary Branch fund.

The methods of valuation used for the main classes of assurance business other than investment-linked business
were •

Business issued in the United Kingdom, the Channel The net premium method valuing net premiums
Islands and the Isle of Man calculated on the valuation basis.

Business issued in other countries The modified net premium method valuing net
premiums calculated on the valuation basis with an
addition to allow for part of the initial expenses.

The whole of the difference between the value of the future office premiums and of the premiums valued has been
reserved for future expenses and profits.

For income and other temporary benefits the net liability was based on the premiums paid.
For investment-linked assurances the net liability was based on the value at 31 December 1976 of the units
allocated. Assurance benefits included in investment-linked contracts were valued as temporary benefits.

The tables of mortality used for assurances were : Table of mortality
Business issued in"
United Kingdom, the Channel Islands and the Isle of Man A1967/70 UIt
Australia and NewZealand A1949/52 UIt
Canada : Without profits issued after 31 December 1960 A1949/52 UIt

Other A1924/29 UIt
South Africa and Rhodesia SA 56/62 UIt
Other countries A1924/29 UIt

The net rates of interest used for assurances were" Rate of interest
Business issued in :
United Kingdom, the Channel Islands and the Isleof Man •
With-profits 3¼%
Without profits 3}%
Australia 3½%
New Zealand"
With-profits 4%
Without profits 4½%
Canada"

Without profits issued after 31 December 1960 3½%
Other 3%
South Africa'
With-profits" Second Series : Retirement Fund 5%
Other 4½%
Rhodesia"

With-profits" Second Series : Retirement Fund 4½%Other 4% i
1Kenya, Tanzania and Uganda :

With-profits" Retirement Fund 4¼%
Other 3½% :;

Without profits 3}%
Other countries 3½%

The methods of valuation used for deferred annuities secured by annual or recurrent single premiums during the
period of deferment other than cash accumulation and investment-linked business were :

Individual deferred annuities and pension-unit schemes The net premium method valuing net premiums
calculated on the valuation basis.

Group with-profits deferred annuities, United Kingdom The net liability is the value of the annuity purchased
group without profits deferred annuities (associated with by the premiums paid to date.
with-profits schemes) and Prudential company pension
schemes

Other group deferred annuities The gross premium method valuing premiums equal
to 95 per cent of the office premiums.

36 P00004430
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Valuation Report continued

The whole of the difference between the value of the future office premiums and of the premiums valued has been
reserved for future expenses and profits.

For group cash accumulation deferred annuity and executive pension plans the net liability was the accumulated
fund at 31 December 1976.

For investment-linked deferred annuity business the net liability was based on the value at 31 December 1976 of
the units allocated.

The tables of mortality used for annuities and additions to the values of annuities were :
Additions to the values
of annuities as provision

Tables of mortality for expenses of
payment and mortality

In deferment In possession improvement
Business issued in:
United Kingdom, the Channel

Islands and the Isle of Man
Individual A1967/70 UIt rated a(55) UIt 3½%

down one year
Group A1949/52 UIt rated a(55) Ult 3½%

down one year
Canada
Deferred annuities :

Individua I--With- profits "_ t

--Without profits No allowance a(55) UIt 3%
with surrender ffor mortalityvalues

--Other ,J 1971 IAM 1%
Group 1971 GAM 1971 GAM 1% |
Immediate annuities" __ For expenses
Individual -- 1971 IAM 1% i °nly
Group -- 1971 GAM 1% J
Other countries A1949/52 UIt rated a(55) UIt 3%

down one year

The rates of interest used for annuities were :
Business issued in :

United Kingdom, Other
Channel Islands Canada countries
8 Isle of Man Australia (except as (except as
(except as S"New stated South stated
stated below) Zealand below) Africa Rhodesia below)

Deferred annuities :
With-profits :
Individual 5½% -- 3% -- -- --
Group 3% -- 33% 3¼% 3¼% 3%
Pension-unit schemes 5½% .....
Prudential company
pension schemes 44_% .....

• Without profits :
Pension business 6½% .....
General business 6% 3½% 7½%to 31 4½% 4% 3:}%

December
1989 _t 4%
thereafter

Immediate annuities :
With-profits 4}% .....
Without profits 9½% 3½% "} 7½%to 31 8% 5% 4%

LDecember
Annuities certain 3-_% -- r1989 _ 4% - _ _

.j thereafter

P00004431
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Valuation Report continued

For without profits individual deferred annuity bonds issued in the United Kingdom, the cash option was valued
using 9½per cent interest during deferment.
For without profits individual deferred annuities with surrender values issued in Canada the rate of interest used
was 3¼per cent.
For immediate annuities issued in Kenya, Tanzania and Uganda the rate of interest used was 5 per cent.
In order to make allowance for the possibility of reductions in interest rates in the future, the rates used in the
valuation provide appropriate margins as compared with those implicit in the valuation of the assets having regard
to the relative lengths of term of the assets and liabilities of the business in each country.

The equivalents in sterling of liabilities in other currencies have been calculated at the rates of exchange ruling
on 31 December 1976.

The foregoing bases incorporate changes in both interest rates and mortality tables. Increases have been made
in the rates of interest used for valuing United Kingdom business and for assurances and deferred annuities issued in
South Africa having regard to increased yields on the funds. The mortality tables used for United Kingdom
assurances and individual annuities in deferment have been changed to reflect current mortality experience. These
changes were made as at 1 January 1976 and resulted in a decrease in net liabilities of £70,700,000. This amount
was transferred to the Investment reserve account.

I consider that the Additional reserve which is held in respect of revivals, options and general contingencies for
which provision is not otherwise made and as a stabilising fund to facilitate the declaration of equitable bonuses
should be increased from £22,500,000 to £30,200,000 asat 31 December 1976.
The result of the valuation is as follows :

Ordinary branch fund subject to transfers out of surplus
on 31 December 1976 £2.507,948,742

Net liability under assurances £1,341,982,966

Net liability under annuities 996,450,964

Additional reserve 30,200,000

Total net liability 2,368,633,930

Surplus emerging at 31 December 1976 139,314,81 2
Addcost of bonuses allocated during 1976 in anticipation of
surplus for that year 11,841,396

Total surplus, including £1,243,528 brought forward from last year £151,1 56,208

I consider that for with-profits assurances issued in the United Kingdom, the Channel Islands and the Isle of Man,
part of the surplus should be distributed by way of terminal bonuses varying with the duration of the policies, that
the rates of terminal bonus should be increased and that the year of issue to which they apply should be extended
to include the year 1975.
I also consider that terminal bonuses should bEdeclared for with-profits assurances issued in Australia, New
Zealand, South Africa, Malaysia and Singapore. Cyprus and Malta and for certain with-profits annuity and cash
accumulation contracts issued in the United Kingdom, South Africa and Malta.
I recommend that the following bonuses should be declared on with-profits policies :
(A) For assurance policies which become claims by death or maturity between 1April 1977 and 31 March 1978
inclusive, terminal bonuses of which the following are examples :
(1) Policies issued in 1975 or earlier in the United Kingdom, the Channel Islands, the Isle of Man and Malta :
Year ofissue : 1975 1967 1957 1947 1927 or

earlier
Rate per cent of sum assured : 0.40 15.30 47-00 75'20 11 9.00
(2) Policies issued in 1974 or earlier in Australia :
Rates per cent of sum assured :
Year of issue 1974 1967 1957 1947 1932 or

earlier
First Series : Superannuation 0"10 1.80 4.80 11.50 24.70

Other 0.10 1.1 0 2-90 11 "50 24-70
Year of issue : 1974 1967 1960 or

earlier

Second Series: Superannuation 0.10 1.80 3-90
Other 0.10 1-10 2.30

Year of issue: 1974 1971or
earlier

Third Series : Superannuation 0-10 0.50
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Valuation Report continued

(3) Policies issued in 1974 or earlier in New Zealand
Rates per cent of sum assured :
Year of issue : 1974 1967 1957 1947 1932or

earlier
First Series 0.10 0-80 7.80 1030 23-50
Year of issue : 1974 1967 1960 or

earlier
Second Series 0.10 0.80 2'70

(4) Policies issued in South Africa
Whole Life assurances : 1.1 0 per cent of the reversionary bonus existing

at the date of claim for each complete year which
the policy has been in force with a maximum of
33.00 per cent.

Endowment assurances : 1.70 per cent of the reversionary bonus existing
at the date of claim for each complete year which
the policy has been in force with a maximum of
51-00 per cent.

(5) Policies issued in Malaysia and Singapore
Whole Life assurances : 1.00 per cent of the reversionary bonus existing

at the date of claim for each complete year in
excess of fifteen for which the policy has been
in force.

Endowment assurances: 1-50 per cent of the reversionary bonus existing
at the date of claim for each complete year in
excess of fifteen for which the policy has been
in force.

(6) Policies issued in 1971 orearlierin Cyprus (a closed class)
Year of issue : 1971 1967 1957 1945
Rates per cent of sum assured 0-80 3-50 26.20 52.40

(B) For assurance policies reversionary bonuses at the following rates :
per cent of

per cent of existing
sum assured bonuses

Policies issued in :
(1) United Kingdom, the Channel Islands, the Isleof Man and Malta 4.20 --
(2) Australia : First Series : Superannuation 3.60 --

Other 2"40 --
Second Series : Superannuation 2.55 2' 55

Other 1-65 1"65
Third Series : Superannuation 2.00 2-00

b (3) New Zealand : First Series 2.45 --
Second Series 1.60 1-60

(4) Canada : First Series : Registered 2"40 4.00
Other 2.20 3'25

77 Series : Registered 2-60 4.50
Other 2-40 3-75

(5) South Africa" First Series 3-30 1-60
Second Series : Retirement Fund 3.20 5-00

Other 2"40 4.10
(6) Rhodesia : First Series 2.75 --

Second Series : Retirement Fund 2-425 3-30
Other 2-125 3-00

(7) Malaysia and Singapore : First Series 3"00 1-75
Second Series 2.25 2"65

Bonuses at the same rates as last year arerecommended for closed classes in Kenya, Tanzania, Uganda and Cyprus.
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Valuation Report continued

(C) For assurance policies issued in Sri Lanka (a closed class) a bonus on policies which become claims by death
or maturity between 1 April 1977 and 31 March 1978 inclusive at the rate of 1380 per cent of the sum assured.

(D) For individual retirement annuity policies, reversionary bonuses on annuities not yet commenced at the
following rates per cent of the annuity being purchased for policies issued in :
(1) United Kingdom and the Isle of Man 6.40 simple
(2) Canada 2.80 compound
(E) For group pension annuity policies, reversionary bonuses on pensions not yet commenced, at the following
rates per cent of the pension secured, for policies issued in :
(1) United Kingdom, the Channel Islands and the Isle of Man 6.50 compound
(2) Canada 3.60 compound
(3) South Africa 5.40 compound
(4) Rhodesia, Kenya, Tanzania and Uganda 3.25 compound

(F) For pension-unit scheme policies issued in the United Kingdom •
areversionary bonus on pensions for members who have not reached normal 1
pension age at the following rate per cent of the pension being purchased 4.40 simple |

(G) For Prudential company pension scheme policies issued in the United Kingdom" 1
areversionary bonus on pensions not yet commenced (or bonus interest for
alternative lump sum benefits) at the following rate per cent of pension secured 4-40 compound
a bonus addition to pensions in course of payment at the following rate
per cent of pension payable 5-50 compound

(H) For group pension cash accumulation and executive pension policies, bonus interest at the following rates
per cent for policies issued in :
(1) United Kingdom 4.40compound
(2) South Africa 2.90 compound
(3) Malta 2'50 compound
(I) For group unit-linked policies issued in Australia, bonus units at the following rates per cent :

Eunits 6-730 compound
F units 11-058 compound

An allocation of £140,477,540 to policyholders will be necessary to provide the cost of the recommended
bonuses and of those declared in anticipation out of the surplus for 1976.

I also recommend that bonuses at the following rates be granted in anticipation out of surplus for the year 1977 :
Terminal and final bonuses per cent of the annuity, pension or cash
(A) For individual retirement annuity policies issued in :
(1) United Kingdom and the Isle of Man on annuities commencing Terminal : 1"50 for each year in force
between 1April 1977 and 31 March 1978 inclusive compound

Final : 60 compound
(2) Canada, on annuities commencing between 1 July 1977 and 46 compound final at age 55 reducing
30 June 1978 inclusive to 28 compound at age 70 ilk
(B) For group pension annuity policies on pensions commencing between

I

15 March 1977 and 14 March 1978 inclusive issued in"
(1) United Kingdom, the Channel Islands and the Isle of Man 120 compound final (subject to

variation as may be appropriate)
including 50 terminal

(2) Canada 46 compound final at age 55 reducing
to 28 compound at age 70

(3) South Africa 75 compound final (subjectto
variation as may be appropriate)
including 13 terminal

(4) Rhodesia, Kenya, Tanzania and Uganda 32 compound final
(C) For pension-unit scheme policies issued in the United Kingdom :
• on pensions secured for members who reach normal pension age

between 1 April 1977 and 31 March 1978 inclusive 58 compound final

(D) For Prudential company pension scheme policies issued in the United 1 '00 terminal for each premium year
Kingdom on pensions commencing between 6 April 1977 and since the member commenced
5 April 1978 inclusive (or on alternative lump sum benefits payable) payment compound
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Valuation Report continued

(E) For group pension cash accumulation and executive pension policies
(1) on amounts withdrawn to secure retirement benefits in the premium

year ending between 15 March 1977 and 14 March 1978 inclusive
from premiums not allocated to individual members under policies
issued in:
United Kingdom 2.00"} for each premium year since
South Africa 1.50_the amounts were paid
Malta 1.00J compound

(2) on amounts withdrawn to secure retirement benefits commencing 1'00 for each premium year since the
between 15 March 1977 and 14 March 1978 inclusive from individually member commenced payment
allocated premiums under policies issued in the United Kingdom compound

Industrial Branch

The number of policies in force, including 5,265,298 free or paid-up policies, was 18,855,320 producing an annual
premium income of £144,070,578. The maximum sums assured with bonuses amounted to £2,906,766,428.
Interest earned in 1976 represents agross rate of £9.49 per cent on the Industrial branch fund.
The net premium method of valuation has been used valuing net premiums calculated on the valuation basis, and
every policy has been treated as a liability.
The whole of the difference between the value of the future office premiums and the value of the future net
premiums has been reserved for future expenses and profits.
The table of mortality used for the valuation of all assurances was the English Life Table No. 12 Males. The net rate
of interest used in the valuation was 3¼per cent.
The relative lengths of term of the assets and liabilities issuch that only asmall margin in the rate of interest is
necessary to allow for the possibility of a reduction in interest rates in the future.
The foregoing bases incorporate achange in the rate of interest used in the valuation of the liabilities which has
been increased having regard to the increased yield on the fund. The change was made as at 1 January 1976 and
resulted in adecrease in the net liabilities of £1 5,400,000 which was transferred to the Investment reserve account.

I consider that the Additional reserve which is held in respect of revivals, options and general contingencies for
which provision is not otherwise made and as a stabilising fund to facilitate the declaration of equitable bonuses
should be reduced from £14,700,000 to £13,800,000 as at 31 December 1976.
The result of the valuation is asfollows :
Industrial branch fund subject to transfers out of surplus on 31 December 1976 £944,248,51 3
Net liability under Industrial assurance policies £869,905,877
Additional reserve 13,800,000

Total net liability 883,705,877

Surplus, including £1,118,080 brought forward from last year £60,542,636

I consider that part of the surplus should be distributed by way of terminal bonuses varying with the duration of the
policies, that the rates of terminal bonus should be increased and that the years of issue to which they apply should
be extended to include the year 1975.
I recommend that the following bonuses should be declared :
(A) A terminal bonus on policies issued in 1975 or earlier which become claims by death or maturity between
1 April 1977 and 31 March 1978 inclusive of which the following areexamples :

1927 or
Year of issue : 1975 1967 1962 1957 earlier
Rate per cent of sum assured : 0.20 11.80 26.70 41.60 108.00

(B) Areversionary bonus at the rate of 2.60 per centofthesum assured.
An allocation of £55,753,165 to policyholders will be necessary to provide the cost of the recommended bonuses.

General Branch--Long-term business

The interest earned in 1976 represents a gross rate of £11.88 per cent on the long term General branch funds.
Individual long term sickness contracts issued in the United Kingdom some of which are attached to life policies
have been valued by a gross premium method using, for male lives in non-hazardous occupations, 70 per cent of
the Manchester Unity 1893/97 (AHJ) sickness experience and the A1949/52 UIt. table of mortality with interest at
4 per cent and taking credit for 60 per cent of the future office premiums. The reserves are increased by from
30 per cent to 60 per cent for other occupational classes depending on the degree of hazard and by 50 per cent
for female lives. In addition, a reserve of £15,000 is held for contingencies.

P00004435
"1"1

1806-043



Valuation Report continued

Individual long term sickness contracts issued in Canada, some of which are attached to life policies, have been
valued by a net premium method, using the 1964 Commissioners Disability table and the Commissioners 1958
Standard Ordinary table of mortality with interest at 3 per cent. The reserves are increased by 5 per cent for waiver
of premium benefits and by 10 per cent or more, depending on occupation class, for monthly income benefits.

Long term accidental death benefits attached to life policies issued in Canada have been valued using the 1959
Accidental Death Benefits table and the Commissioners 1958 Standard Ordinary table of mortality, with interest at
3,} per cent. The reserves are increased by 25 per cent or, if combined with dismemberment benefits, by 75 per cent.

For other long term accident or sickness benefits the reservewas based on the premiums paid and has been
calculated to take account of the liability arising from the right of renewal. In the aggregate the provision so
calculated is 59.0 per cent of the premium income for the year.

The sinking fund policies in force provide for the payment of capital sums amounting to £136,1 50 at the end of
fixed terms of years, and produce an annual premium income of £678. They have been valued by a gross premium
method using interest at 3 per cent or the rate of interest employed in the calculation of the premiums, if less, and
taking credit for 98 per cent of the future office premiums.

The equivalents in sterling of liabilities in other currencies have been calculated atthe rates of exchange ruling on
31 December 1976.

The result of the valuation is asfollows :
General branch long term fund subject to transfers out of surplus on
31 December 1976 £6,746,295
Net liability under sickness and accident insurances £5,837,386
Net liability under sinking fund insurances 80,478

Total net liability 5,917,864

Surplus from long term business £828,431

Certificate as to all Long Term business liabilities
In my opinion the aggregate amount of the liabilities in relation to long term businessat 31 December 1976 did
not exceed the aggregate amount of those liabilities as shown in the Balance Sheet.

General Insurance--Short-term business

In respect of fire and accident direct contracts the unearned premium reservehasbeen calculated on a proportionate
basis having regardto the premiums written each month with adeduction of 20 per cent for acquisition costs. In
addition, unexpired risk reserveshave been maintained at£1.250.000 for 1976. Proportional fire and accident
treaty reinsurance business accepted has been dealt with on atwo year basis.Treaty years ended on or before
31 March 1976 have been closed, unearned premium reservesbeing calculated at40 per cent of the premiums.
Accounts received in respect of subsequent treaty years havebeen included in the open account the balance of
which has been carried forward as a fund. Non-proportional business has beendealt with on a funded basis.

The non-proportional treaty reinsurance accepted fund of £1,932,045 and the marine and aviation fund of
£8,645,026 are, in my opinion, sufficient provision for the liabilities. 1,The equivalents in sterling of provisions and reserves in other currencies have been calculated at the rates of
exchange ruling on 31 December 1976.

The result of the valuation is asfollows:
General insurance short term fund subject to transfers out of surplus on
31 December 1976 £91,935,276
Provision and reserve for fire and accident direct insurances £63,360,974
Provision and reserve for treaty reinsurance business accepted 15,245,481
Provision and reserve for marine and aviation insurances 8,645,026

Total short term provisions and reserves 87,251,481

Surplus from short term business £4,683,795

R S SKERMAN

Chief Actuary
30 March 1977
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Supplementary Information relating to the Company

Sources of Investment Income received during the year 1976 1975
£000 £000

Ordinary Life Assurance

British Government and British Government guaranteed securities 33,355 21,089

Other fixed income securities, including subsidiaries 41,664 35,034

Ordinary stocks and shares, including subsidiaries 43,979 38,103

Freehold and leasehold properties, rent charges and ground rents 40,514 36,224

Mortgages on property 21,630 18,021

Other sources 12,965 11,612

Total revenue account income 194,107 160,083

Industrial Life Assurance

British Government and British Government guaranteed securities 18.618 13.678

Other fixed income securities 9,861 11,205

Ordinary stocks and shares, including subsidiaries 30,390 27,099

Freehold and leasehold properties, rent charges and ground rents 19,680 t 8,532

Mortgages on property 3,446 3,198

Other sources 1,308 1,642

Total revenue account income 83,303 75,354

General Insurance Long-term Short-term
1976 1975 1976 1975
£000 £000 £000 £000

British Government and British Government guaranteed securities 97 77 1,173 1,070

Other fixed income securities 443 295 6,472 4,816

Ordinary stocks and shares, including subsidiaries 106 74 2,209 1,983

Freehold and leasehold properties, rent charges and ground rents -- -- 118 13

Mortgages on property -- -- 755 401

Other sources 246 207 2,166 1.391

Total revenue account income 892 653 1 2,893 9.674

Claims and Surrenders--Life Assurance Ordinary Industrial
1976 1975 1976 1975
£000 £000 £000 £000

Claims :

By death 45,31 9 37,652 33.892 32,289

By maturity 67,998 51,010 51,270 43,715

11 3,317 88,662 85,162 76,004

Surrenders 38,848 34,788 31,433 29,071
Bonuses surrendered for cash 6.711 5,189 -- --
Payments under occupational pension schemes •

Transfers to Prudential Pensions Ltd. 10,845 24,351 -- --
Other transfers and payments on withdrawal (including amounts

re-applied as further premiums) 37,666 21,703 -- -

Total revenue account claims and surrenders 207,387 174,693 116,595 105,075
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Supplementary Information relating to the Company continued

Analysis of the Short-term Business of the Company

year ended 31 December 1976

Comparative figures for 1975 in colour

Income Property Motor Sickness and Pecuniary Liability
Vehicle Accident Loss

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Amount of fund at beginning

of year:

Unearned premiums 19,441 14,970 20.930 16.114 1,633 1.320 941 985 4.559 3.406
Provisions "600 %00 °450 "450 "1 25 -- -- "75 *75 "50

Exchange adjustment 1,1 43 543 1.659 798 51 30 64 20 294 201

21,184 16,01 3 23,039 17.362 1.809 1.350 1,005 1.080 4,928 3.657

Premiums 62.411 46.198 67,572 51,470 4,455 3.775 3,056 2,437 15.595 11,177

83.595 62,211 90,611 68.832 6,264 5.125 4,061 3,517 20,523 14,834

Amount of fund at end of year:

Unearned premiums 25,590 19,441 27,659 20,930 1.879 1.633 1,137 941 5,846 4.559

Provisions "800 "600 "275 "450 "1 O0 "125 m -- "75 "75

Total(A) 57,205 42.170 62,677 47.452 4,285 3.367 2,924 2.576 14,602 10,200

Outgo

Claims 35.225 24,756 38.444 31,441 2.415 2.141 1.411 1.051 8,808 5.391

Commission 8,902 6,436 8.028 6.086 1.005 847 236 (1) 2.361 1.644

Expenses including taxation other
than on profits 19,854 14.053 13.295 10.525 1.246 1.000 914 839 3,365 2.553

Total(B) 63.981 45.245 59,767 48,052 4.666 3.988 2,561 1,889 14.534 9,588

Gross underwriting profit

(A-B) (6,776) (3,075) 2.910 (600) (381) (621) 363 687 68 61 2

*Unexpired risk reserve,

rafter deducting £449.000 (£280,000) profit on exchange, i
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Marine, Aviation and Transport (MAT)

Treaty I

Reinsurance Total Current Last Previous Total i Total

Accepted excl MAT Year Preceding Year Years MAT
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

m Ii ........ }

11,878 10.297, 60,632 4&167 __ -- 2,736 2.528 3,793 3,066 6,529 5,594i 67,161 53,761
1,374 647 4,585 2.239 ........ 4,585 2,239

13,252 10,944 65,217 50,406 -- -- 2,736 2,528 3,793 3,066 6,529 5.594 71,746 56,000

13,377 5,640 166,466 120.697 5,010 3.945 1,500 728 392 134 6,902 4,807 173,368125,504

26,629 16,584 231,683 171,103 5,010 3,945 4,236 3.256 4,185 3,200 13,431 10,401 245,114181.504

-- --I .... -- -- -- --}

15,245 ]I£78, 78,606 60,632 3,683 2.736 2,110 1,632 2,852 2,161 8,645 6,529_ 87,251 67,161

11,384 4,706 153,077 110,471 1,327 1,209 2,126 1.624 1,333 1,039 4,786 3,872 157,863114,343

7,355 2.741 93,658 67,521 1,225 1.050 2.694 1,957 1,673 972 5,592 3,979 99,250 71.500
4,667 ].892 25,199 16._0: ........ 25,199 16,904

287 206 38,961 2"_;76 402 23_ (18) 17 (190) (113) ,_194 5143 39,155 29,319

12,309 .;,]3J 157,818 i',3,{_01 1,627 _.289 2,676 1,974 1,483 859 5,786 4,122 163,604117.723

(925) (1:_:_) (4,741) (3,130) (300) (80) (550) (350) (150) 180 (1,000) (250) (5,741) (3,380)
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Supplementary Information relating to the Company continued

Investment Portfolios

The distribution of the investment portfo}ios, on a market value percentage basis, held for United Kingdom business in respect of
Life assurance and General insurance was as follows :

Ordinary life Industrial life Long-term General Short-term
1976 1975 1976 ,!)75 1976 1975 1976 1975

Fixed interest investments 31 29 26 25 68 52 50 51

Ordinary stocks and shares 37 39 44 44 32 48 46 46

Property investments 32 32 30 31 -- -- 4 3

Ordinary life assurance and General insurance is also transacted overseas where in many territories investment policy is restricted by

legislation, with the result that overseas portfolios are concentrated more in fixed interest investments.

The Company's 20 largest ordinary shareholdings in terms of market value are in the following :

Allied Breweries Ltd Guest Keen and Nettlefolds Ltd

B.A.T. Industries Ltd Imperial Chemical Industries Ltd

Bass Charrington Ltd Imperial Group Ltd

Beecham Group Ltd Land Securities Investment Trust Ltd

Boots Co Ltd Marks and Spencer Ltd

British Petroleum Co Ltd National Westminster Bank Ltd

Distillers Co Ltd Rio Tinto Zinc Corporation Ltd

E.MI. Ltd Shell Transport and Trading Co Ltd

General Electric Co Ltd Thorn Electrical Industries Ltd

Glaxo Holdings Ltd Unilever Ltd
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Ten Year Review of the Group

1976 1975 1974 1973 1972 1971 1970 1969 1968 1967

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Ordinary Life Assurance

New annual premium income 92"4 69'4 60'9 45.8 39.1 31 "1 26"3 24.4 22.0 19"6

Total premium income and considerations 477.7 362.4 306-9 298.9 230.5 203"0 177.2 163.5 1548 138.1
Investment income 219.4 175.8 143.6 132.5 114.5 100-7 93.3 86.3 78.4 69.7

Surplus to policyholders 140.6 122.3 81"9 94.8 83'4 71'9 64.1 57.8 51.6 45"0

Balancesheetvalueofassets 2,962"0 2,586-7 1,945'3 2,167-6 1,878"3 1,646'2 1,504.8 1,372.2 1,2633 1,116'9
Marketvalueofassets 3,030.3 2,627"6 1 949"0 2,478"8 2,463-0 2,0472 1,649.6 1.567.9 1,615-1 1,303.1

Industrial Life Assurance

New annual premium income 30"0 25-5 22.1 18-1 17.8 15'0 14.8 13'8 12.7 12'3

Total premium income 135.2 122'3 111.8 104-4 97"7 92"2 88-2 84'4 81-2 77-5
Investment income 93"3 75.4 65"O 62.7 60'4 56"8 55-4 53-8 51.4 49'3

Surplus to policyholders 55"9 52-5 45"9 51.3 48.2 44.2 41 '7 40-0 36.9 32"3
Balance sheet value of assets 1,O34.7 984"3 864-8 923.2 871 "7 812'6 772.8 754"9 730-2 698"6

Marketvalueofassets 1,294.6 1,255.7 902.7 1,325.4 1,483.8 1,308-7 1,017.9 1,029.1 1,137.7 951.O

General Insurance

Premium income 321 "9 233-9 190-8 167-6 139.6 91.2 77'8 63"9 59-1 41 "9

Gross underwriting profit (10.2) (8"3) (4"7) 5-5 3"2 0.6 (1 '5) 0.3 (1 "5) 0-5
Investment income 21 "5 1 5"7 11 "5 9'1 6"1 4.0 3"6 2.7 2.8 1 "9

Balance sheet value of assets 415"6 320.5 247"3 216.1 176'2 109"6 93-8 80-1 74-2 45-8

Market value of assets 436.3 336.8 238-9 221.2 208.0 1 23.5 96.0 85.1 87.3 50-3

Profit and Loss Account

Surplus from Ordinary life 9.9 8.5 4.8 7-7 5-4 6.4 4.7 4.5 4.2 3.5

Surplus from Industrial life 3.7 3.5 3.2 3"3 3-1 2.9 3.1 3-0 2.6 2'5

Surplus from General insurance 6"3 3"3 5.2 7.9 6.1 2.1 0"5 1-3 2.1 1"4
Investment income 9.9 4-6 3-1 1-3 2.8 2.7 2.2 0.7 1.1 0-8

Retained profits 7-8 3'2 4-6 9"5 7-0 3'3 0.9 0.4 1 "5 0"9

¢Dividend on shares of 5p 9.16p 8"33p 7.71p 6"73p 6'24p 5-88p 5.31p 5.OOp 4'24p 4'1Op

tGross equivalent of dividend declarations including imputed tax for 1972 final and subsequently. Declarations on the A and B share

capital for 1 969 and previous years have been combined and adjusted for scrip issues where appropriate so as to be directly comparable

with those for subsequent years. The figure for 1970 excludes the special distributions made in that year.

1 Marketvaluesofassetsupto 1974 were based on marketquotationswhereavailable (allowing 75 percent, of the investment

currency premium where appropriate) and in all other cases on values estimated by the Directors. For 1975 and 1976 refer to note 1c

page 29.

2 No allowance has been made for any tax on capital gains that would arise if the assets were realised at the values shown.

3 The margin between Market values and Balance sheet values is proportionately greater for Industrial life than for Ordinary life

mainly for two reasons :

(i) the more rapid growth of the Ordinary life funds over recent years.

(ii) overseas currency assets of the Ordinary life are held to cover overseas currency liabilities, now about 33 per cent of the total
" liabilities of the branch. The Market value of these assets has not changed to the same extent as that of U. K. assets, particularly in

territories where there are local investment restrictions.

4 The margins between Market values and Balance sheet values of assets are not in themselves a guide to the strength of a life
assurance fund.
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The main photograph is a Wew of the Cocker/ll Yards at Antwerp,
Belgium. Our Belgian subsidiary, L "Escaut has the leading share m
a multi-mi/hon Belgian francs fire policy on this yard. In addidon
to their general insurance business, L "Escaut also conducts
hfe assurance business. Inset is a shot of the De Telegraaf
building occupied by one of Holland's leading newspapers and
insured by the Prudential Group.
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